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DIRECTORS' REPORT

Directors

Kathryn J McCann (commenced as Chairperson 19 August 2016)
Stephen Ferguson (commenced 18 November 2021)
Andrew Gifford (commenced 1 July 2020)
Ben Walsh (commenced 5 June 2024)
James Louw (commenced 6 May 2020, resigned 17 February 2026)
Leza Wells (commenced 17 February 2026)

Name and qualifications Experience and special responsibilities

B.App.Sci (Computing Science), MBA, MAICD

- Chair of Board Audit Committee

Stephen Ferguson
CA, BCom-Accg, GAICD
- Non-Executive Director

- Member of Board Risk Committee
- Member of Board Remuneration

- Non-Executive Director
- Member of Board Audit Committee

B.A., JD

- Member of Board Risk Committee

James Louw
BSc, FIA

Kathryn J McCann

The Directors present their report together with the annual financial report for the financial year ended 31 December 2025 and the
auditor’s report thereon.  In order to comply with the Corporations Act 2001, the Directors report as follows:

The Directors of the company during or since the end of the financial year are:

- Chair of the Board

- Managing Director

Andrew Gifford

Ms McCann has over 35 years’ experience in the finance and business
management industry. She is also a director of General Reinsurance Australia
Ltd. She holds a Master of Business Administration degree and held the
position of Principal of a major management consulting firm up to 2002. A
Director since August 2006 and a member of the Board Audit Committee
since November 2006. She was appointed as Chair of the Board effective 19
August 2016.- Member of Board Remuneration Committee

Mr Ferguson's executive experience over a period of 32 years has included
consulting for a diverse range of industries including banking, capital markets,
retail and consumer products, superannuation, insurance, and chartered
accounting. He has held many roles in the Audit and Assurance function of
Ernst & Young, the last 5 years of that time as Asia Pacific Financial Services
Accounts Leader - Deputy Managing Partner. He was appointed to the Board
on 18 November 2021 and is the chair of the Board Audit Committee. Mr
Ferguson is currently the Chair and holds a Director role at Bank Australia and
also holds Director roles at QBE, Parkinson's Australia Inc, and at a Not-For-
Profit organisation BackTrack Youth Works helping vulnerable youth find
opportunities in learning, training, and employment.

Mr Gifford is a member of the Bar of the State of Illinois and is an authorised
house counsel in the State of Connecticut. Prior to joining the General
Reinsurance (Gen Re) group in 2012, Mr. Gifford was a partner with the law
firms Locke Lord Bissell & Liddell LLP and DLA Piper LLP where he handled a
wide range of matters, including litigation, for financial and professional
services firms. At Gen Re, Mr Gifford has held various roles in the Global
Legal Department and is currently Gen Re's Global General Counsel and
Corporate Secretary. He is also a director for various Gen Re group entities,
including the group holding company General Re Corporation and the group’s
largest regulated entity General Reinsurance Corporation, and sits on the
group Audit and Risk Committees. Mr. Gifford is a graduate of the University
of Michigan Law School where he received a Juris Doctorate degree.

Mr Louw has worked for the Gen Re group since 2001 in various capacities.
He joined the company in 2008, and was previously the Regional Chief
Actuary. He resigned from the Board on 17 February 2026.

Ben Walsh
BCom (Hons), MBA (Melb), FANZIIF, MAICD
- Non-Executive Director
- Chair of Board Risk Committee
- Chair of Board Remuneration
- Member of Board Audit Committee

Mr Walsh's executive experience over a period of 32 years has included a
diverse range of industries including actuarial & investment consulting,
general insurance broking, superannuation and life & health insurance. He has
held many international and local executive roles with Marsh & McLennan
Companies (Chief Country Officer, Australia, 2018-2020), Mercer (Chief
Executive Officer & Managing Director, Australia & New Zealand, 2015-2020)
and AIA Australia (Chief Insurance & Investments Officer, 2020-2022). He
has 22 years' Board experience having been a Board Chair, Director and
Committee member for a number of Trustee, Corporate, Industry,
Philanthropy and Community Sport Boards and Committees. He holds a
Master of Business Administration degree, is a Fellow of the Australian and
New Zealand Institute of Insurance and Finance, and is a Member of the
Australian Institute of Company Directors. 
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DIRECTORS' REPORT (continued)

Directors (continued)

Name and qualifications Experience and special responsibilities

Meetings of directors

Director

Kathryn J McCann
Stephen Ferguson
Andrew Gifford
Ben Walsh
James Louw

A - The number of meetings attended.
B - The number of meetings held during the time the Director held office during the year.

Company secretaries

Nicholas Thayer (appointed 9 September 2022)
Peter Keller (appointed 19 October 2022)

Name and qualifications Experience and special responsibilities

Principal activities

Review of operations

Operating Results

Dividends
A dividend of $15,000,000 has been declared at the March 2026 Board meeting for 2025 (2024: $NIL).

Leza Wells Ms Wells has 27 years of life insurance industry experience and has worked
for the Gen Re group since 2022. She joined the company in 2026 and was
previously Senior Segment Chief Actuary. She was appointed to the Board as
Managing Director effective 17 February 2026. 

Bcom (Hons), FASSA
- Managing Director

6

There has been no significant change in the nature of this activity during the year.

4

4 4

4

44

Nicholas Thayer
B.Com, CA

Peter Keller
Diploma (Mathematics and Business 
Administration)

4 4 4 4 6 6 4 4

Mr Thayer has been employed by Gen Re for 19 years. He is currently the
Corporate General Manager for Australia and New Zealand, and previously
held roles as the Global Internal Audit Director and International Audit
Manager in Germany. Prior to joining Gen Re he worked in various roles
within the financial services industry in London.

Mr Keller has been employed by Gen Re for 5 years. He is currently the Chief
Risk and Compliance Officer for Australia and New Zealand. Prior to joining
Gen Re he worked in various risk and compliance roles within the financial
services industry in Sydney, London and in Germany.

44

4

4

6

4 4

Particulars of the qualifications and experience of each Company Secretary during or since the end of the financial year are set out
hereunder:

4

4
4

A

Directors’ Meetings Board Audit 
Committee

B

6
6

The number of Directors’ meetings (including meetings of committees of Directors) and number of meetings attended by each of the
directors of the company during the financial year ended 31 December 2025 are:

Board Risk 
Committee

4

6

4
44

64 4

4

B

Board 
Remuneration 

Committee

BA B AA

4
6 6

4

The net profit of the company for the year, after provision for income tax, amounted to $20,851,000 compared with the 2024 profit of
$9,093,000.

The principal activity of the company is reinsurance underwriting.
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DIRECTORS' REPORT (continued)

State of affairs

Events subsequent to balance date 

Indemnification of officers and auditors

Likely developments

Regulatory overview

Rounding of amounts to nearest thousand dollars

Acknowledgements

Auditor’s independence declaration

Approval

K.J. McCann L. Wells
Chair

Sydney, 24 March 2026

The company has not otherwise during or since the end of the financial year, except to the extent permitted by law and noted above,
indemnified or agreed to indemnify, an officer or auditor of the company or of any state body corporate against liability incurred as such
an officer or auditor. 

In the opinion of the Directors there were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the company that occurred during the financial
year under review not otherwise disclosed in this report or the financial statements or notes thereto.

There are no future developments in the normal operations of the company that require comment in this report other than the
comments made under the Review of Operations. The directors do not consider there are any likely developments which will impact
the operations of the company.

In the interval between the end of the financial year and the date of this report, there has not arisen any item, transaction or event of a
material and unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the directors of the company, to affect significantly the operations of the company,
the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the company in subsequent financial years. 

The auditor’s Independence Declaration is contained on page 6.

The company is of a kind referred to in ASIC Corporations Instrument 2016/191 dated 24 March 2016, issued by the Australian
Securities and Investments Commission, relating to the “rounding off” of amounts in the Directors’ report and financial report. Amounts
have been rounded off to the nearest thousand dollars in the Directors’ report and financial report in accordance with that Instrument,
unless stated otherwise.

The Directors wish to place on record their appreciation of the support given to our company by clients. In addition, the Directors take
this opportunity to formally thank management and staff for their efforts throughout the year.

This company is not subject to significant environmental regulation as the company operates solely in the financial services sector.

The company is required to prepare an annual sustainability report that forms part of the annual report. The sustainability report
includes a climate statement for the year and a directors’ declaration that reasonable steps were taken to ensure the contents of the
sustainability report comply with the Australian Accounting Standards Board's S2 'Climate-related disclosures'.

Managing Director 

The Board of General Re Corporation (incorporated in the USA) has, by resolution, provided indemnification to each of the Directors of
the company, as per the By-Laws of General Re Corporation.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Directors made pursuant to Section 298(2) of the Corporations Act 2001 on 24 March
2026.

On behalf of the Directors:

A mandatory climate-related disclosure regime for Australian entities commenced from 1 January 2025, with a phased implementation
for different entity groups. The company meets the Group 1 requirements and is in scope from 1 January 2025. 
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24 March 2026 

 

The Directors 
General Reinsurance Life Australia Ltd 
Level 20, 1 O’Connell Street 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 

 

Dear Board Members 

Auditor’s Independence Declaration to General Reinsurance Life Australia Ltd 

In accordance with section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001, I am pleased to provide the following 
declaration of independence to the Directors of General Reinsurance Life Australia Ltd. 

As lead audit partner for the audit of the financial report and review of the sustainability report of General 
Reinsurance Life Australia Ltd for the financial year ended 31 December 2025, I declare that to the best of my 
knowledge and belief, there have been no contraventions of: 

• The auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the audit of the financial 
report and review of the sustainability report; and 

• Any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit or review. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

 DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU 

 

 

David Gaudreault 
Partner  
Chartered Accountants 
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SUSTAINABILITY REPORT  
ABOUT THIS REPORT 

This report presents climate-related disclosures prepared in accordance with AASB S2. The company has not applied AASB S1 ‘General 
Requirements for Disclosure of Sustainability-related Financial Information’. These disclosures address key considerations, including 
governance, strategy and risk management related to changing climate conditions. 

The report describes the company’s approach to managing climate-related risks and opportunities across all facets of the business 
encompassing the company’s business model and value chain. The goal of the disclosures is to provide transparency as to how the 
company identifies, prioritises, assesses, and responds to climate-related impacts.  
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DIRECTORS' DECLARATION 

(a)

 (b)

On behalf of the directors: 

K.J. McCann L. Wells
Chair Managing Director

Sydney, 24 March 2026

sustainability reporting standards issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board as required by s296C of the
Corporations Act 2001; and 

other mandatory disclosures required by s296D of the Corporations Act 2001.

Signed on 24 March 2026 in accordance with a resolution of the Directors.

In the Directors' opinion, all reasonable steps have been taken to ensure that the substantive provisions of the Sustainability report set
out on pages 7-16 are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including complying with:

8
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SUSTAINABILITY REPORT  
1.  GOVERNANCE 

(a)  Governance Structure  

The company carries on life reinsurance business in Australia under its Statutory Fund No 1 and all other business (New Zealand and the 
Pacific) in its New Zealand branch (Statutory Fund No 2) under licenses from the Australian Prudential Regulation Authority (APRA) and 
the Reserve Bank of New Zealand (RBNZ). The company is a wholly owned subsidiary of General Reinsurance AG (GRAG) which is 
based in Cologne, Germany, and GRAG is a subsidiary of General Reinsurance Corporation (GRC), based in Stamford, Connecticut, 
USA. GRC is a subsidiary of General Re Corporation (GRN), a Delaware, USA-based holding company that is wholly owned by Berkshire 
Hathaway Inc. GRN and all of its direct and indirect subsidiaries are collectively referred to in this report as Gen Re. 

The company is overseen by its Board of Directors (Board) who delegate the operation of the day-to-day business to the Managing 
Director. The Managing Director is supported by a management Leadership Team (LT) that covers Compliance, Finance, Human 
Resources and Risk Management and who integrate climate-related risks into their strategic discussions and work. 

The Board consists of the Managing Director, three independent non-executive directors and one Gen Re group representative. In 
accordance with the company’s Board Charter, the Board must ensure that directors and senior management, collectively, have the full 
range of skills needed for the companies’ effective and prudent operation and that each director has skills that promote effective 
contribution to Board deliberations and processes. This includes but is not limited to knowledge and experience with regards to climate-
related risks such as physical and transition risks, associated legal and compliance matters, and relevant corporate governance issues of 
importance to the business. The Board evaluates its performance against charters, corporate governance policies and agreed upon goals 
and objectives annually. 

Members of the LT maintain an understanding of climate-related risks through attendance of seminars and conferences, by engagement 
with trade associations, and by following the discourse in industry publications that is appropriate to oversee climate-related topics in 
general and in particular for their individual area of responsibility. Furthermore, GRAG has established a sustainability committee to 
discuss important sustainability matters, including, but not limited to, climate risk, and escalate these matters to management in other 
parts of the Gen Re group, including the company. This committee is composed of senior managers and subject matter experts from Gen 
Re, as well as representatives from New England Asset Management (NEAM), an affiliated entity and Gen Re’s investment manager. 
The committee members ensure that their skills and knowledge are up to date to ensure that sustainability-related impacts, risks, and 
opportunities can be identified and assessed appropriately, and appropriate controls and procedures are in place to manage the respective 
climate-related risks and opportunities. The company’s Chief Risk Officer (CRO) is a member of this committee. Topics identified by the 
committee are shared with the company’s Managing Director and LT and ultimately with the Board, if material, to discuss potential impacts 
to the company and determine if any action needs to be taken with regard to business strategy, operational processes, or the company’s 
risk management framework.  

As a regulated financial entity, the company is required to hold sufficient capital for ongoing business operations. For the purpose of 
climate-related financial disclosures,  we define ‘material’ as any impact that could threaten the company’s solvency and would reduce its 
capital position below the trigger level as defined in its Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process (ICAAP). This considers that 
potential losses are mitigated through existing retrocession arrangements. 

The company has adopted the “Three Lines of Defence” model as outlined below to ensure appropriate oversight of its business and to 
manage material climate-related impacts, risks and opportunities.   
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SUSTAINABILITY REPORT  
1.  GOVERNANCE (continued) 

(a)  Governance Structure (continued) 

 

The Board has ultimate responsibility for the management of climate-related risks and climate-related financial disclosures, approving 
the company's approach to these disclosures and receiving regular updates on climate-related matters. The Board meets at least four 
times per year with climate-related matters addressed by management as appropriate. 

The Board Risk Committee (“BRC”) oversees the identification, assessment, and mitigation of risks, including climate-related risks. The 
BRC advises the Board on the company’s current and future risk appetite and risk management strategy, including the management of 
risks that may result from climate change. As part of the risk and compliance reporting to the BRC, the CRO also provides updates on 
regulatory developments regarding climate-related risks. 

The Board Audit Committee (“BAC”) oversees the preparation of the company’s financial statements and the activities of the company’s 
external auditors, as well as reviews the annual sustainability report, ensuring the accuracy and compliance of the company's climate-
related disclosures. 

The Managing Director is accountable for integrating climate-related risks and opportunities into the company's overall strategy, as 
defined by the Gen Re group. 

With this structure, the Board has access to all relevant skills and expertise to oversee climate-related matters.   

(b)  Remuneration and climate-related financial impacts 

With respect to remuneration, the company adopted Gen Re global policies which have been developed to ensure that remuneration 
practices are aligned with our business strategy and consider long-term business performance and comply with local requirements. Gen 
Re strives to pay competitive compensation, which aligns with its long-term objective of earning an underwriting profit. The corporate 
compensation plan consists of a base salary, benefits, and profit sharing for all employees. Independent non-executive directors receive 
a fixed annual fee and do not participate in the profit-sharing plan. The incentive compensation for employees is determined by Gen Re 
senior management in due consideration of the total underwriting result and other key metrics, as well as the individual performance, and 
is presented to the Remuneration Committee for review, input and approval. The incentive compensation may include a deferred element 
where required under relevant regulation. The incentive compensation plan is designed to reflect overall performance. Therefore, no 
special emphasis is placed on climate-related performance metrics. However, the underwriting results implicitly take into account the 
financial materiality of climate-related matters of our underwriting activities. This includes but is not limited to potential changes in mortality 
or morbidity assumptions due to climate change and therefore, ensures that quantitative indicators to climate-related risks are implicitly 
considered in the compensation plan, even though no specific climate-related targets such as greenhouse gas (“GHG”) emission 
reductions are defined.           
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SUSTAINABILITY REPORT  
2.  STRATEGY 

(a)  Strategy, Business Model and Value Chain 

As reinsurance products are intangible, the production process is an intellectual one, combining the application of expert knowledge with 
capital; it does not include physical labour. The consumption of raw materials in our production process is mainly limited to energy 
consumption by our office building and related energy grid, business-related travel and employee commuting. 

We engage with external vendors and other service providers in our upstream value chain however, audit and IT services are our only 
material outsourced services, and these are provided by GRC. GRC’s IT department engages (fourth-party) service providers in its value 
chain that may be headquartered outside the USA. As part of these IT outsourcing agreements, GRC obtains cloud services provided by 
Microsoft.  

Regarding reinsurance underwriting, our business strategy is to provide reinsurance products and services in a disciplined and 
differentiated way for insurance company clients that want more than a commodity. Our business goals are profit-oriented, and we aim to 
achieve an appropriate risk-adjusted return on the risks we assume. Our core underwriting business revolves around the assessment and 
acceptance of underwriting risk. We have defined the risk exposures that we actively seek and those that we want to minimise.  

Participants in our downstream value chain include the primary insurers, our clients, that purchase reinsurance from us, as well as the 
policyholders of the primary insurance contracts. However, as a reinsurer, we only engage with our clients and therefore have no direct 
dealing with or obligations to the original insurance policyholders.    

Financial investments are managed by our affiliate NEAM. Our investment strategy is to invest to generate competitive returns over time 
while managing liquidity needs and investment risk accordingly. During the reporting period the only focus of our investment activities was 
on Australian and New Zealand government bonds.  

In what follows, we separate the impact of climate-related matters within our underwriting, investments and own operations, where 
considered reasonable, and assess the impact over a short-term, medium-term and long-term time horizon. 

Short-term 
0 - 3 years 

Medium-term 
4 - 10 years 

Long-term 
> 10 years 

Aligned with annual budgeting and 
business forecast, including capital 

projections, as well as our investment 
strategy 

Aligned with the average duration of life 
insurance liabilities 

Considers the general long-term nature of 
life insurance policies we reinsure  

 

Considering our business model as outlined above, we have identified climate change as a risk to be monitored, however, we do not 
consider the risk from climate change to have a material financial impact in the short, medium or long-term as we expect adaptation 
measures to limit the insured physical and transition risks. For details, refer to section 2. (b)  Climate-related Risks and Opportunities. 

It is the company’s policy to comply with applicable laws and regulations and while we may take additional immediate actions in those 
areas where we identify a business need, we adhere to legal and regulatory requirements. Therefore, based on this assessment and 
current legal and regulatory requirements, we have not identified separate climate-related goals. 

(b)  Climate-related Risks and Opportunities 

This section includes the current and anticipated financial effects from physical and transition risks. 

The company recognises the long-term shift in global climate patterns and the impact of climate change which will be felt over an extended 
period of time. The impact of climate change on our future business and operations is currently unknown however, we consider physical 
and transition risks as part of our regular risk assessment process (refer to section 3.  RISK MANAGEMENT).  

For the financial reporting year 2025 we have no reasonable evidence that the reported financial position, financial performance and 
operating cash flow were impacted by physical or transition risks. Regarding anticipated financial effects, we use scenarios to measure 
our physical and transition risks related to climate change. 

The impact of physical risks on our own operations is limited as we can generally serve our clients from multiple locations. Transition risks 
from our own operations are also limited, due to the comparatively low CO2 emissions associated with our business and operations.  

Our investments, which exclusively invest in local government bonds, are not expected to result in material impacts from our business 
activities and we consider the transition risk as limited (rationale provided in (c) Policies, Targets and Actions with respect to Climate 
Change). In terms of climate related opportunity, there are currently no GSSS (Green, Social, Sustainable, Sustainability-linked) labelled 
bonds nor any labelled ‘impact’ holdings in our investment portfolio. Although we do not expect the asset allocation of the portfolio to 
change in the short-term, we review our investment guidelines on an annual basis. 



General Reinsurance Life Australia Ltd.  | Annual Report 2025 

 

12 
 

SUSTAINABILITY REPORT  
2.  STRATEGY (continued) 

(b)  Climate-related Risks and Opportunities (continued) 

Regarding our underwriting it is a core part of our business model to ensure that our pricing models for life insurance products appropriately 
incorporate any factors that impact mortality, morbidity, or other relevant pricing assumptions, including climate change. We therefore 
monitor these factors of the climate-related physical risk closely.  

Our life and health reinsurance business is generally a longer term business with our future liabilities exceeding the short-term budgeting 
and business forecast. Mortality or morbidity as flow-on impact from physical risks such as severe storms or wildfires are implicitly 
considered in our pricing assumptions. We perform regular experience investigations and monitor against valuation and pricing 
assumptions. If required, price changes can be implemented as we have re-pricing rights in most of our treaties. In addition to physical 
damage, a steep increase in extreme heat waves can cause significant health issues However, heat waves have predominantly had an 
impact on elderly people, young children, chronically ill and people who live in socioeconomically deprecated areas. These groups tend 
to not be insured in the markets covered by the company  or make up a minority of the exposure. 

In the longer term, i.e., for time periods usually considered when assessing climate change scenarios, there may be the risk that insurance 
products will become more expensive for consumers due to, for example, increase in mortality or morbidity assumptions, or overall 
household income reduces due to increasing costs for general insurance as a result of physical risks, which in turn could increase lapses 
of life insurance policies and reduce our revenue or recovery of financed acquisition costs.   

Other transition risks may result from higher compliance costs due to increasing or changing regulation, materialising through additional 
operational costs or penalties for non-compliance, however, operational costs can be fully or partially passed on to clients through re-
pricing rights and, as outlined in section (a)  Strategy, Business Model and Value Chain, our policy is to comply with applicable laws and 
regulations. 

Also, we may be subject to reputational risk and associated loss of revenue in the event of a perception of our clients or potential clients 
that we are not adequately addressing climate-related matters. Reputational impact may also extend to loss of, or inability to attract new 
talent. 

In the short and medium-term, there might be additional opportunities for us as a reinsurer due to climate change, as the increased 
awareness of the topic and associated risks on personal health might increase insurance and reinsurance demand, however, the impact 
is considered limited. It is our core business to help our clients manage their physical risks and we will support our clients according to 
their needs, even in light of changing climate trends. Also, we actively consider the appropriateness of mortality and/or morbidity 
improvement assumptions in our pricing tools. 

A summary of risks and opportunities, and their anticipated financial effects, is provided in the table below. The assessment is in 
consideration of scenarios derived from several Shared Socioeconomic Pathways (SSP) scenarios paired with radiative forcing levels to 
model possible climate outcomes. These include an “orderly” transition scenario where implementation of climate policies limits global 
warming to 1.5°C by 2100, as well as a “hothouse” scenario representing minimal action for a low carbon global transition and global 
warming exceeding 3°C by 2100. 

Risk / Opportunity Type SSP 
Scenarios Short/Medium/Long Financial Effect 

Increased mortality or morbidity as flow-on 
impact from physical risks such as severe 
storms or wildfires 

Physical risk 
Orderly 

S / M / L Limited 
Hothouse 

Decrease in mortality/morbidity (in those areas 
with concentration of risk) Opportunity 

Orderly 
L Limited 

Hothouse 

Increase in extreme heat waves Physical risk 
Orderly L 

Limited 
Hothouse M / L 

Affordability of life insurance policies Physical risk 
(flow-on) 

Orderly L Limited 
Hothouse M / L Moderate 

Impact on Investments Transition risk / 
Opportunity 

Orderly L Limited 
Hothouse L Limited 

Higher compliance costs due to increasing or 
changing regulation Transition risk 

Orderly 
S / M / L Limited 

Hothouse 

Reputational impact Transition risk 
Orderly 

M / L Limited 
Hothouse 

Increased life insurance demand Opportunity 
Orderly L 

Limited 
Hothouse M / L 

 

In addition to these qualitative assessments of risks we have estimated the impact of physical risks on our underwriting through actuarial 
analysis based on the aforementioned SSP scenarios.  
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SUSTAINABILITY REPORT  
2.  STRATEGY (continued) 

(b)  Climate-related Risks and Opportunities (continued) 

We have examined weekly deaths in Statistical Areas Levels 4 (SA4) across Australia in combination with historical heat waves and 
modelled projected deaths for the capital states of New South Wales (including Australian Capital Territory), Queensland, South Australia, 
Victoria and Western Australia1 in accordance with the scenario warming assumptions. The analysis showed that some states are 
expected to see increased mortality (Queensland, Western Australia, especially in the “hothouse” scenario), whereas the model showed 
slightly improved mortality, especially in the “orderly” scenario. Effects of both, improved and worsened mortality, were included as 
scenarios in our capital management process and showed the impact on the company ’s capital remains well above target levels. It is 
noted that stressed assumptions have been applied to the current portfolio as a best estimate for future portfolio composition.  

Overall, our internal analysis based on the scenarios described above confirms that the financial effects from physical and transition risks 
from climate change are manageable and are not considered a material risk for our strategy and business model. Due to the forward-
looking nature of these scenarios and the underlying assumptions, there is high outcome uncertainty. Therefore, we refrain from providing 
detailed quantitative information and refer to the qualitative scenario analysis that estimates high-level impact on our investments and 
insurance liabilities, as well as future revenue or capital impact. We will continue to monitor the development of climate scenario modelling 
in the market.   

Gen Re reviews climate-related risks and their impacts on our strategy and business model annually, and the results are shared within 
the Gen Re group.  

(c)  Policies, Targets and Actions with respect to Climate Change 

As a reinsurer, we do not operate in any of the high-risk sectors with regard to climate change. This is in line with our comparatively small 
CO2 footprint from our own business activities, as reflected in our Scope 1 (direct emissions) and Scope 2 (purchased energy) GHG 
emissions (refer to section 4. METRICS AND TARGETS). 

In our value chain (Scope 3 category), the main drivers of our CO2 footprint are financed and insurance associated emissions. As our 
investment portfolio is currently only focused on investments in government bonds, the options to actively manage our financed emissions 
are limited. The countries we invest in (Australia and New Zealand) are signatories of the Paris Agreement and have taken initial actions 
to implement their commitments. Therefore, we expect the carbon intensity of our government bonds to decrease over time in line with 
the nationally determined contributions (NDC’s) to the Paris Agreement. As a consequence, we consider the transition risk related to 
climate change adaptation of our government bonds to be limited.  

With regard to insurance associated emissions, we consider our leverage and connection to these emissions limited as we do not engage 
with the original corporate or private policyholder directly but with the primary insurance companies and their intermediaries. As we 
consider our influence to be indirect and limited, we do not consider our impact material. In contrast to financed emissions, there is 
currently no generally accepted standard to determine insurance-associated emissions specific to reinsurers. While there are some 
voluntary standards, there are also data and conceptual limitations for these standards. We will monitor the discourse around insurance 
associated emissions in the market and will review the available data with our clients once an appropriate methodology and the relevant 
data is available. As part of a global reinsurer group, with life and health, and property and casualty business, we do not focus on selected 
industries but reinsure a broad variety of economic sectors. Therefore, we consider our transition risk from underwriting due to climate 
change adaptation to be limited.        

For the reasons described above, we consider it most important to focus our actions on climate change mitigation for our own operations. 
There are some areas as of today, where the potential for emission reduction is limited, such as employee commuting or office related 
heating/cooling. Therefore, we have no transition plan or intermediate targets in place and do not intend to adopt a transition plan to avoid 
greenwashing risks and overreliance on carbon credits that might have limited impact on climate change mitigation. This is consistent 
with the direction of our parent company. Nevertheless, we have taken several actions in recent years to reduce our carbon footprint from 
our own operations as outlined in the respective section below. 

  

 
1 There was insufficient data to model the remaining states. 
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SUSTAINABILITY REPORT  
2.  STRATEGY (continued) 

(d)  Actions on Climate Change Mitigation 

In line with Gen Re’s decentralised management approach, there are self-initiated, ecologically motivated activities and measures in 
place. Our office is located in a major financial hub, which provides public transport options for our employees. We also offer flexible 
working arrangements, which reduce the emissions associated with daily employee commuting.  

Purchased energy (for cooling and heat) 

The main sources of energy consumption stem from electricity for cooling and heating used in our office. Our ability to select the energy 
provider and generate electricity ourselves is rather limited as we rent premise and share the office building with other tenants due to the 
comparatively small size of our office. 

Business travel        

While the nature of our direct reinsurance business model will always include business-related travel for client meetings and conferences, 
employees are instructed to manage travel-related expenses in a responsible manner and limit business travel where possible.  

Employee commuting 

We generally support our workforce in choosing trains and other means of public transportation over travelling by individual cars and 
airplanes. And we offer work-from-home arrangements, which actively contribute to reducing traffic congestion and emissions, benefit 
both our employees and the environment. 

 3.  RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The focus of our risk management and control activities is on insurance risks, market and credit risks, operational risks, and strategic 
risks. We integrate climate-related risks and opportunities into our existing risk categories (corporate risk library) and processes instead 
of considering them as a separate category.  Climate change risk has been fully embedded in the company ’s risk management framework 
since 2021 which also identifies materiality of risks. 

The climate change perspective with respect to financial risks and opportunities is reflected, considering the results of the existing risk 
management processes. Climate-change related matters are a key risk consideration and are implicitly reflected in our risk assessments 
based on actuarial, financial, and catastrophe models. As it is usually not possible to appropriately separate these risk drivers from other 
risk drivers, we consider additional qualitative assessments based on expert judgements and public information to reflect both, financial 
and non-financial risk. As part of these risk management processes, relevant impacts and dependencies with risks and opportunities are 
discussed for our strategy and business model, and consider financial impact as well as reputational, regulatory and operational impact. 
Risks are prioritised based on the expected likelihood and financial or non-financial impact. For this purpose, we have defined internal 
thresholds for materiality for each part of our value chain. Results of our risk assessments are recorded in a risk register.  

All risks in the corporate risk library are assessed at least annually and results are reported to the BRC. 

In addition, an Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process (ICAAP) forms part of the company ’s risk management framework. Several 
stress and scenario tests are included in the ICAAP Summary Statement, including the quantitative impact of the long-term climate 
scenario referred to in section 2 (b)  Climate-related Risks and Opportunities. All scenarios are presented to the the company  BRC which 
provides approval for incorporation in the ICAAP Summary Statement as adequate scenario to test suitability of the company’s capital 
target and trigger levels. 
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SUSTAINABILITY REPORT  
4.  METRICS AND TARGETS   

(a) Greenhouse Gas Emissions 

As part of its data collection, the company maintains a carbon inventory to determine its carbon emissions in line with the GHG Protocol. 
The carbon inventory covers Scope 1 (direct emissions), Scope 2 (purchased energy) and Scope 3 GHG emissions (indirect emissions 
from our value chain). It uses data received from our vendors and suppliers and emission factors obtained from data providers and public 
authorities, where emission data is not readily available. Particularly for emissions from our value chain, actual consumption data is limited, 
and we therefore use estimates to determine the emissions.  

Scope 1 GHG emissions 

The company does not have Scope 1 GHG emissions.  

Scope 2 GHG emissions 

For Scope 2 GHG emissions, we consider emissions from purchased electricity. As our office is heated and cooled with purchased 
electricity, this category is the major driver of our Scope 2 GHG emissions.  

Scope 3 GHG emissions 

We recognise that disclosure of Scope 3 emissions is not required for the 2025 report however, we are including initial analysis that has 
been conducted to support future disclosures. This section outlines our current approach to various Scope 3 categories which we 
anticipate being subject to further refinement for future reports. 

For Scope 3 GHG emissions, we consider any material CO2 emissions from our upstream and downstream value chain. Note that for 
most of the Scope 3 GHG emission categories, data is not readily available. Therefore, we use estimates to determine the emissions 
based on the data that can be obtained with reasonable effort.  

Within our upstream emissions only business travel is considered as a material emission category. For business travel, we determine the 
emissions based on travel expense data and emission factors provided by public authorities. In case of data gaps in our expense data, 
we apply conservative assumptions to determine the emissions. As CO2 emission data, e.g., for international air travel, is expected to 
improve over time, we continuously refine our data and assumptions. For employee commuting, we mainly rely on expert judgement that 
reflects the availability of local transportation options and our working from home policies. The residual energy mix emissions are estimated 
based on the energy mix and emission factors per source of energy in Australia. As part of our purchased goods and services, we currently 
consider emissions from paper and water.  

With respect to our downstream emissions, due to the intangible nature of our insurance products and the absence of any franchises, we 
consider downstream emissions to be limited with the exception of our investments (category 15, so called “financed emissions). Our 
asset manager obtains emission data and financial data from our investees.  

Regarding  financed emissions, even though we are currently only invested in government bonds, financed emissions are a material 
emission category for the company. We account for our share in the total Scope 1 and Scope 2 GHG emissions of the countries in which 
we invest. As these countries are signatories of the Paris Agreement and have defined targets to reduce their emission in line with the 
National Defined Contributions, we are assuming that those governments will honor their commitments and therefore expect the financed 
emissions from government bonds to decrease over time. As outlined before, we do not have a transition plan nor any emission targets, 
including in our investment strategy.  

The table below includes our estimated CO2 emissions for the current reporting period (retrospective) and Scope 1 and 2 categories.   
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SUSTAINABILITY REPORT  
4.  METRICS AND TARGETS (continued) 

(b) Greenhouse Gas Removals 

So far, we have neither purchased any carbon credits nor have we invested in GHG removal projects as there is some uncertainty with 
respect to their actual impact on the environment. Therefore, we prefer to focus on reducing emissions we can control to avoid the potential 
reputational risk associated with carbon credits and removal projects. We acknowledge that carbon credits and removal projects are a 
relevant aspect of the transition to net-zero and will review our approach once the market is more developed. 

(c) Internal Carbon Pricing 

We have not implemented any internal carbon pricing mechanisms as we consider other decentralised approaches more appropriate to 
manage our carbon footprint. 

(d) Remuneration 

As outlined in section 1 (b)  Remuneration and climate-related financial impacts, The company does not have remuneration outcomes 
linked to climate-related matters.  

(e) Capital Deployment 

The company has not deployed capital towards climate-related actions and has no plans for the immediate future. 

(f) Asset and Business Activities - Climate-related Risks and Opportunities 

As outlined in section 2 (b)  Climate-related Risks and Opportunities, we refrain from disclosing quantitative scenario information due to 
the high uncertainty of quantitative analysis. This extends to the specification of assets or business activities vulnerable to climate-related 
physical and transition risks, as well as assets and business activities aligned with opportunities. We continue to monitor developments 
in the market and, as applicable, refine our modelling in this regard.  

 



 

 

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 

Member of Deloitte Asia Pacific Limited and the Deloitte organisation. 
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Independent Auditor’s Review Report to the Members of 
General Reinsurance Life Australia Ltd 

 
Review Conclusion 

We have conducted a review of the following specified Sustainability Disclosures in the Sustainability Report 
of General Reinsurance Life Australia Ltd (the “Entity”) for the year ended 31 December 2025 as required by 
Australian Standard on Sustainability Assurance ASSA 5010 Timeline for Audits and Reviews of Information in 
Sustainability Reports under the Corporations Act 2001 (“ASSA 5010”) issued by the Auditing and Assurance 
Standards Board (“AUASB”): 

Sustainability Disclosures   Reporting requirement of Australian 
Sustainability Reporting Standard 
AASB S2 Climate-related 
Disclosures (“AASB S2”) (including 
related general disclosures required 
by Appendix D) 

Location in the Sustainability 
Report 

Governance  Paragraph 6  On pages 9 to 10  

(of the annual report) 

Strategy (risk and 
opportunities)  

Subparagraphs 9(a), 10(a) and 10(b)  On pages 11 to 14 

(of the annual report) 

Scope 1 and 2 emissions  Subparagraphs 29(a)(i)(1) to (2) and 
29(a)(ii) to (v)  

On pages 15 to 16 

(of the annual report) 

The requirements of AASB S2 identified in the table above form the criteria relevant to the specified 
Sustainability Disclosures and apply under Division 1 of Part 2M.3 of the Corporations Act 2001 (the “Act”). 

We have not become aware of any matter in the course of our review that makes us believe that the 
Sustainability Disclosures specified in the table above do not comply with Division 1 of Part 2M.3 of the 
Corporations Act 2001. 

Basis for Conclusion 

Our review has been conducted in accordance with Australian Standard on Sustainability Assurance ASSA 
5000 General Requirements for Sustainability Assurance Engagements (“ASSA 5000”) issued by the AUASB. 
Our review includes obtaining limited assurance about whether the specified Sustainability Disclosures are 
free from material misstatement. 

In applying the relevant criteria, we note that subsection 296C(1) of the Act includes a requirement to comply 
with AASB S2. 

Our conclusion is based on the procedures we have performed and the evidence we have obtained in 
accordance with ASSA 5000. The procedures in a review vary in nature and timing from, and are less in extent 
than for, an audit. Consequently, the level of assurance obtained in a review is substantially lower than the 
assurance that would have been obtained had an audit been performed. See the ‘Summary of the Work 
Performed’ section of our report below. 
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Our responsibilities under ASSA 5000 are further described in the ‘Auditor’s Responsibilities’ section of this 
report.  

We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the applicable ethical requirements of APES 110 Code of 
Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) issued by the Accounting 
Professional & Ethical Standards Board Limited (November 2018 incorporating all amendments to June 2024 
(the “Code”), together with the ethical requirements in the Act, that are relevant to our review of the specified 
Sustainability Disclosures. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements and the Code. 

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the Act, which has been given to the directors of the 
Company, would be in the same terms if given to the directors as at the time of this auditor’s report. 

Our firm applies Australian Standard on Quality Management ASQM 1 Quality Management for Firms that 
Perform Audits or Reviews of Financial Reports and Other Financial Information, or Other Assurance or Related 
Services Engagements, which requires the firm to design, implement and operate a system of quality 
management, including policies and procedures regarding compliance with ethical requirements, professional 
standards, and applicable legal and regulatory requirements.  

We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
conclusion.  

Other information  

The directors of the Entity are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 
information included in the Entity’s annual report for the year ended 31 December 2025 but does not include 
the specified Sustainability Disclosures and our auditor’s report thereon.  

Our conclusion on the specified Sustainability Disclosures does not cover the other information and we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. The other information includes the financial report upon 
which we have performed an audit and issued a separate auditor’s report. 

In connection with our review of the specified Sustainability Disclosures, our responsibility is to read the other 
information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent 
with the specified Sustainability Disclosures, or our knowledge obtained when conducting the review, or 
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there 
is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to 
report in this regard. 

Responsibilities for the Specified Sustainability Disclosures  

The Directors of the Entity are responsible for: 

a) The preparation of the specified Sustainability Disclosures in accordance with the Act; and 
b) Designing, implementing and maintaining such internal control necessary to enable the preparation of 

the specified Sustainability Disclosures, in accordance with the Act that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

Inherent Limitations in Preparing the Specified Sustainability Disclosures 

Greenhouse gas emissions quantification is subject to measurement uncertainty, which arises because of 
incomplete scientific knowledge used to determine emissions factors and the values needed to combine 
emissions of different gases. The comparability of sustainability information between entities and over time 
may be affected by inconsistencies in the methods to estimate or measure those emissions, due to different, 
but acceptable, methods applied. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities 

Our objectives are to plan and perform the review to obtain limited assurance about whether the specified 
Sustainability Disclosures are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue a 
review report that includes our conclusion. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence decisions of users 
taken on the basis of the specified Sustainability Disclosures. 

As part of a review in accordance with ASSA 5000, we exercise professional judgement and maintain 
professional scepticism throughout the engagement. We also:  

• Perform risk assessment procedures, including obtaining an understanding of internal control relevant 
to the engagement, to identify and assess the risks of material misstatements, whether due to fraud or 
error, at the disclosure level but not for the purpose of providing a conclusion on the effectiveness of 
the entity’s internal control. 

• Design and perform procedures responsive to assessed risks of material misstatement at the 
disclosure level. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 

Summary of the Work Performed 

A review is a limited assurance engagement and involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about the 
specified Sustainability Disclosures. The nature, timing and extent of procedures selected depend on 
professional judgement, including the assessed risks of material misstatement at the disclosure level, whether 
due to fraud or error. In conducting our review, we:  

• Performed inquiries and walkthroughs to obtain an understanding of the reporting process for 
preparing the specified Sustainability Disclosures, including the identification of individuals involved 
and an understanding of key systems used. 

• With respect to Governance disclosures: 

o Inquired with management and personnel responsible for the oversight of climate-related risk 
and opportunities to obtain an understanding of the Entity’s processes, controls and 
procedures to monitor, manage and oversee its climate-related risks and opportunities; and 

o Performed walkthroughs and inspected the Entity’s internal information (e.g. Board meeting 
minutes, terms of reference, committee charters and internal policies).  

• With respect to Strategy (risk and opportunities) disclosures: 

o Obtained an understanding of the Entity’s process for identifying and assessing its climate-
related risks and opportunities across its reporting boundary, including management’s 
materiality assessment process, by performing inquiries to understand the sources of the 
information used by management (e.g. value chain mapping, strategy documents, 
stakeholder engagement, peer benchmarking) and inspecting the Entity’s internal 
documentation of this process; and 

o Assessed whether the climate-related risks and opportunities disclosed are appropriate and 
complete, based on management’s process and judgements, and whether they have been 
accurately described and classified.  

• With respect to Scope 1 and 2 emissions disclosures: 
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o Obtained an understanding of the measurement approach, inputs and assumptions used to 
measure the Entity’s greenhouse gas emissions through inquiries, walkthroughs and 
inspection of process flow documentation, calculations and underlying support; 

o Performed analytical procedures (e.g. trend analysis or ratio analysis or independent 
expectations); 

o Agreed a sample of the underlying emissions data to supporting documentation and checked 
the mathematical accuracy of management’s calculations;  

o Assessed the relevance and reliability of emissions factors used by management; and 

o Evaluated whether management has appropriately applied the requirements of AASB S2 and 
the GHG Protocol in developing estimates used to report emissions, and whether the methods 
for developing such estimates are appropriate and have been applied consistently. 

• Reconciled the specified Sustainability disclosures in the sustainability report to underlying supporting 
calculations and/or testing.  

• Evaluated the overall presentation of the specified Sustainability Disclosures in the sustainability 
report and considered whether the specified Sustainability Disclosures as a whole are disclosed in 
accordance with the relevant requirements of AASB S2. 

Our procedures did not include assessing the adequacy of design or operating effectiveness of controls, 
assessing the adequacy of the Entity’s governance framework and processes or separately developing our own 
estimate to compare with the Entity’s estimates.  

 

 

DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU 

 

 

 

David Gaudreault  
Partner 
Chartered Accountants 

Sydney, 24 March 2026  
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FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

Note
 

Insurance revenue
Insurance service expense
Insurance service result from gross reinsurance contracts issued 15

Allocation of retroceded reinsurance premiums
Amounts recovered for reinsurers for claims incurred
Net expense from retroceded reinsurance contracts held 15

Insurance service result

Interest income
Net investment (loss)/gain
Investment expenses
Net investment income 7(b) 

Net finance expenses from gross reinsurance contracts issued
Net finance income/(expenses) from retroceded reinsurance contracts held
Net insurance finance expense 15

Other income and expense 7(a)

Profit before income tax

Income tax (expense)/benefit 8(a)        

Profit after income tax

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit/loss
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit/loss
Other comprehensive income

45,999

178,933         159,107         

6,392

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(214,581)        

(6,689)

-

(6,075)            

(499,994)        

$’000
2025

$’000

31,501 32,305

602,433         

-
-

This Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income is to be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the 
financial statements.  

(8,817)

(6,137)

-

20,851

(26,830)

9,093

(742)
35,879

4,155

(55,474)

2024

(185,622)        

(570,128)        

20,851

5,999             (2,742)            

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to the shareholders of
the company

- -

9,093

26,988 2,701

47,543

(747)

531,495         

(10,917)

(6,873)            (14,725)          

(32,829)          

24,812 (23,169)

49,412
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

  

Balance at  1 January 2025
Total comprehensive income for the year

Balance at 31 December 2025 5

Balance at 1 January 2024
Total comprehensive income for the year

Balance at 31 December 2024 5

20,851

For the financial year ended 31 December 2025
$’000

169,632

169,632

90,889

169,632

251,42881,796

260,521

9,093

For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

281,372

20,851

111,740

Retained Earnings

-

Total

260,521

$’000$’000

9,093

169,632 90,889

This Statement of Changes in Equity is to be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the financial statements.

Contributed 
Equity

-
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2025

Note
  

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 9
Investments 11
Other assets 10
Retroceded reinsurance contract assets 15
Gross reinsurance contract assets 15
Current tax assets
Deferred tax assets 8(b)       

Total assets

Liabilities
Other payables 12
Reinsurance funds held 13
Gross reinsurance contract liabilities 15
Provisions 14
Deferred tax liabilities 8(b)       

Total liabilities

Net assets

Equity
Contributed equity 17
Retained earnings

Total equity

2,841

114,208

1,648,277

57,240

1,223,986

355,958

$’000
2024

1,426,104
208

1,742,011

1,118

169,632

281,372

1,929,649

257,336

260,521

7,539

111,740

2,002,532

This Statement of Financial Position is to be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the financial statements.

301,426301,426

-

90,889

22,980

1,176,404

169,632

281,372

9,092

-

2025
$’000

53,564

393,374

2,365
44,942

1,552,518
8,507

260,521

2,488

1,075
5,770
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

Note

Cash flows from operating activities
Premiums received
Retroceded reinsurance paid
Claims paid
Reinsurance recoveries received
Reinsurance funds paid
Other income received
Payments (to)/from cedants, employees and suppliers
Interest received
Investment expenses paid
Income tax paid

Net cash used in operating activities 20

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for purchase of investments
Proceeds from sale/maturity of investments

Net cash provided by investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities
Capital injection

Net cash provided by financing activities

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year 9

57,240

(747)

1,064,558 1,532,957

97,946

(923,524) (1,512,746)

(40,519)

141,034

(13,099)

-

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents during the financial year

-

(60,730)

(742)

This Statement of Cash Flows is to be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the financial statements.

-

(187)

53,564

2025

-

624,424

(120,000)

20,211

(2,587)

(631,204)

16,843
44

22,006 8,337

130,825

$’000

(489,082)
219,286

2024

(224,788)

-

(1,089)

(6,547)

$’000

57,240

(138,011)

-

(143,621)

Exchange fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents held in foreign currencies

(257,392)
655,496
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

1 SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Statement of compliance

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Directors on 24 March 2026.

Basis of preparation

Material accounting policies

(a)

(b)

Separating components from reinsurance contracts

Level of aggregation

This general purpose financial report has been prepared in accordance with applicable Accounting Standards and other authoritative
pronouncements issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB), the Corporations Act 2001 and complies with other
requirements of the law. Compliance with Australian Accounting Standards ensures that the financial statements and notes comply with
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

The company has a stop loss retrocession in place with the parent entity, which is linked to the market value of investments held by the
company, with the intent to offset the effects of changes in discount rate on policy liabilities. Life insurance contract business written by
the company is non-participating and all profits and losses are allocated to the Shareholders. All products sold meet the definition of a
life insurance contract.

Life insurance contracts involve the acceptance of significant insurance risk. Insurance risk is defined as significant if and only if, an
insured event could cause an insurer to pay significant additional benefits in any scenario, excluding scenarios that lack commercial
substance (i.e. have no discernible effect on the economics of the transaction). Insurance contracts include those where the insured
benefits are payable on the occurrence of a specified event such as death, injury or disability caused by accident or illness. 

The company assesses its reinsurance contracts to determine whether they contain distinct components which must be accounted for
under another accounting standard rather than AASB 17 'Insurance Contracts' (AASB 17). After separating any distinct components, an
entity must apply AASB 17 to all remaining components of the reinsurance contract. The company has not identified any distinct
components that require separation.

The company has defined portfolios of insurance and reinsurance contracts issued based on its product lines due to the fact that the
products are subject to similar risks and are managed together. The company has developed a model to calculate if any contract is
onerous at inception and subsequently each quarter. Onerous contract losses are measured based on an estimation of fulfilment cash
flows and are recognised immediately in profit or loss. 

Principles of Life Insurance contract business

Reinsurance contracts issued

The financial report has been prepared in accordance with the historical cost convention, except for financial assets which are stated at
fair value and reinsurance contracts liabilities, retroceded reinsurance contract liabilities, reinsurance contract assets and retroceded
reinsurance contracts assets which have been inflation adjusted and discounted as required by Australian Accounting Standards.

The life insurance operations of the company are conducted within separate funds as required by the Life Insurance Act 1995 (the Life
Act) and are reported in aggregate with the shareholder’s fund in the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income,
Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Cash Flows of the company. The life insurance operations of the company comprise
the selling and administration of life reinsurance.

Accounting policies are selected and applied in a manner which ensures that the resulting financial information satisfies the concepts of
relevance and reliability, thereby ensuring that the substance of the underlying transactions or other events is reported. The following
material accounting policies have been adopted in the preparation and presentation of the financial report:

These financial statements are presented in Australian Dollars ($), which is the company’s functional currency. All financial information
presented in Australian Dollars has been rounded to the nearest thousands, except where otherwise indicated.

AASB 17 requires an entity to determine the level of aggregation for applying its requirements. The level of aggregation for the
company is determined firstly by dividing the business written into portfolios. Portfolios comprise groups of contracts with similar risks
which are managed together. Portfolios are further divided based on expected profitability at inception into three categories: onerous
contracts, contracts with no significant risk of becoming onerous, and the remainder. For level of aggregation purposes, no group may
contain contracts issued more than one year apart.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

1 SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b)

Recognition

·
·
·

Contract boundary

Measurement of reinsurance contracts issued - general measurement model

·
·

·
·
·
·
·

·
·
·

Claim handling costs

The fulfilment cash flows are the current unbiased and probability-weighted estimates of the present value of the future cash flows,
including a risk adjustment for non-financial risk. In arriving at a probability-weighted mean, the company considers a range of
scenarios to establish a full range of possible outcomes incorporating all reasonable and supportable information available without
undue cost or effort about the amount, timing and uncertainty of expected future cash flows. The estimates of future cash flows reflect
conditions existing at the measurement date including assumptions at that date about the future.

The company includes in the measurement of a group of insurance contracts all the future cash flows within the boundary of each
contract in the group. Cash flows are within the boundary of an insurance contract if they arise from substantive rights and obligations
that exist during the reporting period in which the company can compel the policyholder to pay the premiums, or in which the company
has a substantive obligation to provide the policyholder with services. 

A substantive obligation to provide insurance contract services ends when the company has the practical ability to reassess the risks of
a particular policyholder and, as a result, to change the price charged or the level of benefits provided for the price to fully reflect the
new level of risk.

The company estimates expected future cash flows for a group of reinsurance contracts at a portfolio level and allocates them to the
groups in that portfolio in a systematic and rational way.

Premiums and any additional cash flows resulting from those premiums
Reported claims that have not yet been paid, claims incurred but not yet reported, future claims expected to arise from the policy 
and potential cash inflows from recoveries on future claims covered by existing insurance contracts
An allocation of insurance acquisition cash flows attributable to the portfolio to which the issued contract belongs

When estimating future cash flows, the company includes all cash flows within the contract boundary including:

Reinsurance contracts issued (continued)

For a group of onerous contracts, as soon as facts and circumstances indicate that the group is onerous

The company groups only contracts issued within a one year period meeting the recognition criteria by the reporting date.

Reinsurance contracts issued – initial measurement

The time value of money and financial risk is measured separately from expected future cash flows with changes in financial risks
recognised in profit or loss at the end of each reporting period.

Retroceded reinsurance contracts held are accounted for separately from underlying gross reinsurance contracts issued and are
assessed on an individual contract basis.

The company recognises groups of reinsurance contracts that it issues from the earliest of the following:
The beginning of the coverage period of the group of reinsurance contracts
The date when the first payment from a policyholder in the group is due, or when the first payment is received if there is no due date

Policy administration and maintenance costs including recurring commissions expected to be paid to intermediaries 
Transaction-based taxes
An allocation of fixed and variable overheads directly attributable to the fulfilment of insurance contracts 

The Contractual Service Margin (CSM) is a component of the asset or liability for the group of insurance contracts that represents the
unearned profit the company will recognise as it provides services in the future. The company measures the CSM on initial recognition
at an amount that, unless the group of reinsurance contracts is onerous, results in no income or expenses arising from:

Initial recognition of the fulfilment cash flows
Derecognition at the date of initial recognition of any asset or liability recognised for insurance acquisition cash flows
Any cash flows arising from the contracts in the group at that date

The Best Estimate Liability (BEL) cashflows are discounted using a centrally provided yield curve that is risk-free in nature and inclusive
of an implied illiquidity premium. The illiquidity premium is determined using APRA’s approach within LPS112. Single risk-free discount
rates are based on government bond rates and consideration of the term of the liabilities.

The general measurement model measures a group of reinsurance contracts on initial recognition as the sum of the expected fulfilment
cash flows within the contract boundary and the contractual service margin representing the unearned profit in the contracts relating to
services that will be provided under the contracts.
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1 SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b)

Measurement of reinsurance contracts issued - general measurement model (continued)

·
·

·

·
·

·

·

·

Presentation
The company has presented separately in the statement of financial position the carrying amount of groups of reinsurance contracts
issued that are assets, groups of reinsurance contracts issued that are liabilities, groups of reinsurance contracts held that are assets
and groups of reinsurance contracts held that are liabilities.

Interest accreted on the carrying amount of the CSM during the reporting period, measured at the discount rates at initial
recognition
The changes in fulfilment cash flows relating to future service, except to the extent that such increases in the fulfilment cash flows
exceed the carrying amount of the CSM, giving rise to a loss or such decreases in the fulfilment cash flows are allocated to the loss
component of the liability for remaining coverage
The effect of any currency exchange differences on the CSM

Except for changes in the risk adjustment, adjustments to the CSM noted above are measured at discount rates that reflect the
characteristics of the cash flows of the group of insurance contracts at initial recognition.

The company measures the carrying amount of a group of insurance contracts at the end of each reporting period as the sum of: (i) the
liability for remaining coverage comprising fulfilment cash flows related to future service allocated to the group at that date and the CSM
of the group at that date; and (ii) the liability for incurred claims for the company comprised the fulfilment cash flows related to past
service allocated to the group at that date.

Reinsurance contracts issued (continued)

The company disaggregates the amounts recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income into an
insurance service result, comprising insurance revenue and insurance service expenses, and insurance finance income or expenses.

Experience adjustments that arise from the difference between the premium receipts (and any related cash flows such as insurance
acquisition cash flows and insurance premium taxes) and the estimate, at the beginning of the period, of the amounts expected.
Differences related to premiums received (or due) related to current or past services are recognised immediately in profit or loss
while differences related to premiums received (or due) for future services are adjusted against the CSM.

The CSM at the end of the reporting period represents the profit in the group of insurance contracts that has not yet been recognised in
profit or loss, because it relates to future service to be provided.

Reinsurance contracts issued – initial measurement (continued)
For groups of contracts assessed as onerous, the company has recognised a loss in profit or loss for the net outflow, resulting in the
carrying amount of the liability for the group being equal to the fulfilment cash flows and the CSM of the group being zero. A loss
component has been established by the company for the liability for remaining coverage for an onerous group depicting the losses
recognised.

The liability for incurred claims is the company’s obligation to investigate and pay valid claims for insured events that have already
occurred, including events that have occurred but for which claims have not been reported, and other incurred insurance expenses. At
initial recognition of a group of reinsurance contracts, the liability for incurred claims is usually nil as no insured events have occurred.

For a group of insurance contracts the carrying amount of the CSM of the group at the end of the reporting period equals the carrying
amount at the beginning of the reporting period adjusted, as follows:

The effect of any new contracts added to the group

The liability for remaining coverage is the company’s obligation to investigate and pay valid claims for insured events that have not yet
occurred and at initial recognition, comprises all remaining expected future cash inflows and cash outflows under an insurance contract
plus the CSM for that contract.

Any assets or liabilities for insurance acquisition cash flows recognised before the corresponding insurance contracts are recognised
are included in the carrying amount of the related groups of reinsurance contracts issued.

The amount recognised as insurance revenue because of the transfer of services in the period, determined by the allocation of the
CSM remaining at the end of the reporting period (before any allocation) over the current and remaining coverage period

The changes in fulfilment cash flows relating to future service that adjust the CSM comprise of:

Changes in estimates of the present value of future cash flows in the liability for remaining coverage, except those relating to the
time value of money and changes in financial risk (recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
rather than adjusting the CSM).
Changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk that relate to future service.
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1 SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b)

Presentation (continued)

·
·

·
·

·
·

(c)  

·

·

·

·

Retroceded reinsurance contracts held

The company recognises both day 1 gains and day 1 losses at initial recognition in the statement of financial position as a CSM and
releases this to profit or loss as the reinsurer renders services, except for any portion of a day 1 loss that relates to events before
initial recognition.

Amounts related to insurance acquisition cash flows

For management judgement applied to the amortisation of CSM, please refer to Note 2.

The CSM release

The company presents separately on the face of the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income the amounts expected
to be recovered from reinsurers, and an allocation of the reinsurance premiums paid. The company treats reinsurance cash flows that
are contingent on claims on the underlying contracts as part of the claims that are expected to be reimbursed under the reinsurance
contract held, and excludes investment components and commissions from an allocation of reinsurance premiums presented on the
face of the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

The systematic basis is determined by the proportion of the loss component relative to the total estimate of the present value of the
future cash outflows plus the risk adjustment for nonfinancial risk at the beginning of each year (or on initial recognition if a group of
reinsurance contracts is initially recognised in the year).

Insurance finance income and expense

The company does not disaggregate the change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk between a financial and non-financial portion
and includes the entire change as part of the insurance service result.

The company separately presents income or expenses from reinsurance contracts held from the expenses or income from reinsurance
contracts issued.

Insurance revenue
The company’s insurance revenue depicts the provision of coverage and other services arising from a group of insurance contracts at
an amount that reflects the consideration to which the company expects to be entitled in exchange for those services. Insurance
revenue from a group of insurance contracts is therefore the relevant portion for the period of the total consideration for the contracts.
The total consideration for a group of reinsurance contracts covers amounts related to the provision of services and is comprised of:

Insurance service expenses, excluding any amounts allocated to the loss component of the liability for remaining coverage

Insurance finance income or expenses comprise the change in the carrying amount of the group of insurance contracts arising from:
The effect of the time value of money and changes in the time value of money
The effect of financial risk and changes in financial risk

Reinsurance contracts issued (continued)

Loss components
The company establishes a loss component of the liability for remaining coverage for onerous groups of insurance contracts. The loss
component determines the amounts of fulfilment cash flows that are subsequently presented in profit or loss as reversals of losses on
onerous contracts and are excluded from insurance revenue when they occur. When the fulfilment cash flows are incurred, they are
allocated between the loss component and the liability for remaining coverage excluding the loss component on a systematic basis.

Net income or expense from reinsurance contracts held

The risk adjustment for non-financial risk, excluding any amounts allocated to the loss component of the liability for remaining 
coverage

The company systematically allocates expected total insurance finance income or expenses over the duration of the group of
reinsurance contracts to profit or loss using discount rates determined on initial recognition of the group of reinsurance contracts.

Measurement of the cash flows include an allowance on a probability-weighted basis for the effect of any non-performance by the
reinsurers, including the effects of collateral and losses from disputes.
The company determines the risk adjustment for non-financial risk so that it represents the amount of risk being transferred to the
reinsurer.

The measurement of retroceded reinsurance contracts held follows the same principles as those for reinsurance contracts issued, with
the exception of the following:

Changes in the fulfilment cash flows are recognised in profit or loss if the related changes arising from the underlying ceded
contracts have been recognised in profit or loss. Alternatively, changes in the fulfilment cash flows adjust the CSM.
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1 SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(d)

-

-

(e)

Restrictions on assets

(f)   

Initial recognition

Measurement categories

·
·

·

·

·

As a second step of its classification process the company assesses the contractual terms to identify whether they meet the SPPI test.

Investments

Expenses directly identifiable with the Statutory Funds and the Shareholder’s Fund have been recorded in the appropriate fund as
incurred.
Statutory Funds and the Shareholder’s Fund on a predetermined rate based on the estimated time spent on matters relating to
each fund.

How the performance of the business model and the financial assets held within that business model are evaluated and reported to
the company's key management personnel

The instruments are held within a business model with the objective of holding the instrument to collect the contractual cash flows.
The contractual terms of the debt instrument give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and
interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

The company determines its business model at the level that best reflects how it manages groups of financial assets to achieve its
business objective.

The company has determined that all assets held within its statutory funds are assets backing reinsurance contract liabilities on the
basis that all assets of the company are available for the settlement of claims if required.

The risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and, in
particular, the way those risks are managed
How managers of the business are compensated (for example, whether the compensation is based on the fair value of the assets
managed or on the contractual cash flows collected)

The expected frequency, value and timing of asset sales are also important aspects of the company’s assessment.

The business model assessment is based on reasonably expected scenarios without taking 'worst case' or 'stress case’ scenarios into
account. If cash flows after initial recognition are realised in a way that is different from the company's original expectations, the
company does not change the classification of the remaining financial assets held in that business model, but incorporates such
information when assessing newly originated or newly purchased financial assets going forward.

Assets backing policy liabilities

Apportionment under Part 6, Division 2 of the Life Act has been made as follows:

The classification of financial instruments at initial recognition depends on their contractual terms and the business model for managing
the instruments. Financial instruments are initially recognised on the trade date measured at their fair value. Except for financial assets
and financial liabilities recorded at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs are added to this amount.

The company classifies all of its financial assets based on the business model for managing the assets and the asset’s contractual
terms. The categories include the following: amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) or FVPL. At 31
December 2025, the company did not hold any assets classified FVOCI.

Financial instruments measured at amortised cost

The company holds financial assets to generate returns and provide a capital base to provide for settlement of claims as they arise. The
company considers the timing, amount and volatility of cash flow requirements to support insurance liability portfolios in determining the
business model for the assets as well as the potential to maximise return for shareholders and future business development.

Investments held in the life insurance statutory funds can only be used within the restrictions imposed under the Life Act. The main
restrictions are that the assets in a fund can only be used to meet the liabilities and expenses of that fund, to acquire investments to
further the business of the fund, or as distributions.

The company's business model is not assessed on an instrument-by-instrument basis, but at a higher level of aggregated portfolios that
is based on observable factors such as:

Financial instruments are held at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

Basis of expense apportionment

Expenses are incurred in relation to the acquisition and maintenance of life insurance policies.
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1 SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(f)   

Measurement categories (continued)

Subsequent measurement

(g)  

(h)  

Current tax

Deferred tax

The company’s investments are required to be measured at fair value through profit or loss, with all investments managed and
assessed on a fair value basis to optimise returns within risk appetites and investment strategy parameters and limits. They are
therefore initially recognised at fair value, determined as the cost of acquisition excluding transaction costs, and are remeasured to fair
value through profit or loss at each reporting date. The election of measuring investments at fair value at initial recognition is to
eliminate any accounting mismatch between the investments and the duration of insurance liabilities.

Financial assets at FVPL are recorded in the statement of financial position at fair value. Changes in fair value are recorded in profit or
loss. Interest earned on assets mandatorily required to be measured at FVPL is recorded using the contractual interest rate.

After initial measurement, financial instruments are measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate (EIR) method, less
allowance for impairment. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fee or costs
that are an integral part of the EIR. Expected credit losses (ECLs) are recognised in the statement of profit or loss when the
investments are impaired. After initial measurement, financial instruments are measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest
rate (EIR) method, less allowance for impairment. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on
acquisition and fee or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. ECLs are recognised in the statement of profit or loss when the
investments are impaired.

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss
Financial assets at FVPL are recorded in the statement of financial position at fair value. Changes in fair value are recorded in profit or
loss. Dividend income from equity instruments measured at FVPL is recorded in profit or loss as other operating income when the right
to the payment has been established.

Financial instruments measured at amortised cost (continued)

Foreign currency

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable amounts will be available against which
deductible temporary differences or unused tax losses and tax offsets can be utilised. However, deferred tax assets and liabilities are
not recognised if the temporary differences giving rise to them arise from the initial recognition of assets and liabilities which affects
neither taxable income nor accounting profit.

Foreign currency transactions are translated to Australian currency at the rates of exchange ruling at the date of the transactions.
Amounts receivable and payable in foreign currencies are translated at the rates of exchange ruling at balance sheet date. Exchange
differences relating to amounts payable and receivable in foreign currencies are brought to account in the Statement of Profit or Loss
and Other Comprehensive Income in the financial year in which the exchange rates change, as exchange gains or losses.

The most significant elements of interest within a debt arrangement are typically the consideration for the time value of money and
credit risk. To make the SPPI assessment, the company applies judgement and considers relevant factors such as the currency in
which the financial asset is denominated, and the period for which the interest rate is set.

Financial instruments measured at amortised cost

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period(s) when the asset and liability
giving rise to them are realised or settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by
reporting date.

Investments (continued)

‘Principal’ for the purpose of this test is defined as the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition and may change over the life
of the financial asset (for example, if there are repayments of principal or amortisation of the premium/discount).

Deferred tax is accounted for using the comprehensive liability method in respect of temporary differences arising from differences
between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax base of those items. In
principle, deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences.

Income tax

Current tax is calculated by reference to the amount of income taxes payable or recoverable in respect of the taxable profit or tax loss
for the period. It is calculated using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by balance sheet date.
Current tax for current and prior periods is recognised as a liability (or asset) to the extent that it is unpaid (or refundable).
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1 SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(h)  

Deferred tax (continued)

Tax consolidation

(i)   

(j)   

(k)  

(l)   

(i)  
     
(ii)

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the company prior to the end of the financial year and which are
unpaid.  The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within thirty days of recognition.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities that would otherwise arise following the enactment or substantive enactment of Pillar Two Model
Rules legislation are not recognised in the company’s financial statements in accordance with a mandatory temporary exception to the
Accounting Standards provided for under AASB 112 'Income Taxes'.

Provision for employment entitlements

Salaries and annual leave

Any differences between the amounts assumed and amounts receivable or payable under the tax funding agreement are recognised as
a contribution to (or distribution from) commonly controlled tax consolidated entity.

Provisions are recognised when the company has a present obligation, the future sacrifice of economic benefits is probable, and the
amount of the provision can be measured reliably. The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration
required to settle the present obligation at balance sheet date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation.
Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value
of those cash flows. They are discounted to their present value using a market-determined, risk-adjusted discount rate.

for receivables and payables which are recognised inclusive of GST.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables. Cash
flows are included in the Statement of Cash Flows on a gross basis. The GST component of cash flows arising from investing and
financing activities which is recoverable from or payable to the taxation authorities is classified as operating cash flows.

The company is a member of a multiple entry consolidated (MEC) group for Australian income tax purposes with the Provisional Head
Entity being General Reinsurance Australia Ltd. The consolidated group was formed on 2 August 2016 with an effective date of 1
January 2015. All entities that form part of the MEC group have signed tax funding and tax sharing agreements with the head entity.

The company makes contributions on behalf of employees to their accumulation superannuation funds. The contributions are
recognised as an expense over the period of services provided by the employees.

Long service leave
A liability for long service leave is recognised, and is measured, as the present value of expected future payments to be made in
respect of services provided by employees up to balance sheet date. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salaries
levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. 

Revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities are recognised net of the amount of applicable goods and services tax (GST), except:

The company operates a Taxation Governance Framework which governs the taxation risk appetite, the associated risks, controls and
procedures, and the reporting and oversight of taxation matters for the company. This framework operates across all entities that form
part of the MEC group.

Income tax (continued)

The company accounts for its own current and deferred tax amounts. These tax amounts are measured under the 'Separate taxpayer
within group' approach. This approach adjusts for transactions and events occurring within the tax consolidation group that do not give
rise to a tax consequence for the group or that have different tax consequences at the group level.

When recognising deferred taxes in the separate financial statements of each entity in the tax consolidated group, temporary
differences are measured by reference to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the entity's statement of financial position.
Deferred taxes are transferred to the head entity only as and when they are utilised by the Provisional Head Entity.

where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the taxation authority, it is recognised as part of the acquisition cost of
an asset or as part of an item of expense; or

Liabilities for salaries and annual leave are recognised, and are measured, as the net present value of expected future cash flows in
respect of employees’ services up to balance sheet date.

Accounts payable

Superannuation 

Goods and services tax
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1 SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(m) Accounting standards and amendments issued but not yet effective

Standard

·
·

·
·
·

Other than those detailed, other standards issued but not effective relate either to types of transactions which the company has not
entered or public sector entities. These standards will not have a material impact on the company's financial statements or financial
disclosures.

AASB 2024-2 'Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Classification and measurement of financial instruments'
Amends AASB 9 'Financial Instruments' to introduce an option to derecognise financial liabilities settled through electronic transfer
before the settlement date, clarifies how contractual cash flows should be assessed for financial assets with environmental, social and
governance (ESG) and similar features, includes additional guidance in respect of non-recourse features and contractually linked
instruments and amends specific disclosure requirements. 

The impact on the company’s financial statements is being assessed.

1 January 2026 31 December 2026

The impact on the company’s financial statements is being assessed.

AASB 1 'First-time Adoption of Australian Accounting Standards': hedge accounting by a first-time adopter
AASB 7 'Financial Instruments: Disclosures': gain or loss on derecognition, disclosure of deferred difference between fair value and
transaction price, and credit risk disclosures

Effective for annual reporting 
periods beginning on or after

AASB 2024-2 'Amendments to Australian Accounting 
Standards - Classification and measurement of financial 
instruments'

The company expects to adopt these standards where applicable for the annual reporting periods beginning on or after the operative
dates set out above.

AASB 18 'Presentation and Disclosure in Financial 
Statements'

Expected to be initially applied 
in the financial year ending

1 January 2027 31 December 2027

AASB 18 'Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements'
AASB 18 replaces AASB 101 'Presentation of Financial Statements' as the standard describing the primary financial statements and
sets out requirements for the presentation and disclosure of information in AASB-compliant financial statements. Amongst other
changes, it introduces the concept of the “management-defined performance measure” to financial statements and requires the
classification of transactions presented within the statement of profit or loss within one of five categories – operating, investing,
financing, income taxes, and discontinued operations. It also provides enhanced requirements for the aggregation and disaggregation
of information. 

31 December 2026

AASB 2024-3 'Annual improvements Volume 11'
These amendments to AASB Accounting Standards include clarifications, simplifications, corrections and changes aimed at improving
the consistency of several AASB Accounting Standards:

AASB 2024-3 'Annual improvements Volume 11' 1 January 2026

AASB 107 'Statement of Cash Flows': cost method.

The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the company’s financial statements.

At the date of authorisation of the financial report, the following AASB Standards and amendments were issued but not yet effective and
have not been applied in preparing the company’s financial statements. Assessment of the impact of the initial application of the
following Standards and Interpretations is still to be completed.

AASB 9 'Financial Instruments': derecognition of lease liabilities and transaction price
AASB 10 'Consolidated Financial Statements': determination of a ‘de facto agent’
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1 SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(n)  Accounting standards and interpretations initially adopted

·
·

(o) Consolidated entity disclosure statement

(p) Financial statement references

S/H Fund
Stat-F 1
Stat-F 2
Stat-Funds

2 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES 

(a) Life reinsurance contract liabilities

-
-
-

-
-

(b) Assets arising from reinsurance contracts

AASB S2 'Climate-related disclosures'
Sets out the requirements for identifying, measuring and disclosing information about climate-related risks and opportunities that is
useful to primary users of general purpose financial reports in making decisions relating to providing resources to the entity.

Climate-related risks to which the entity is exposed, which are climate-related physical risks and climate-related transition risks
Climate-related opportunities available to the entity.

Refer to the Sustainability report. 

discontinuance experience, which affects the company’s ability to recover the cost of acquiring new business over the lives of the
contracts

Assets arising from retrocession reinsurance contracts are also computed using the above methods where applicable. All retrocession
reinsurance contracts are with the parent company and the recoverability of such assets is not considered to be impaired by any
counterparty or credit risk.

Subsection 295(3A)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001 does not apply to the company as the company is not required to prepare
consolidated financial statements by Australian Accounting Standards. 

AASB 2023-5 amends AASB 121 'The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates' and AASB 1 'First-time Adoption of Australian
Accounting Standards' to improve the usefulness of information provided to users of financial statements. The amendments require
entities to apply a consistent approach to determining whether a currency is exchangeable into another currency and the spot exchange
rate to use when it is not exchangeable. 

Life reinsurance contract liabilities are computed by suitably qualified personnel on the basis of actuarial methods, with due regard to
relevant actuarial principles as required by Prudential Standard LPS 340 – Valuation of Policy Liabilities, issued by the Australian
Prudential Regulation Authority (APRA) and AASB 17 'Insurance Contracts' (AASB 17). The methodology takes into account the risks
and uncertainties of the particular classes of life insurance business written.

- Statutory Fund 1
- Shareholders Fund

delays in notification of claim events

Throughout the financial statements the following references will be used:

The company applied AASB 2023-5 'Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Lack of Exchangeability' and AASB S2 'Climate-
related disclosures', with a date of initial application of 1 January 2025. The nature and effect of the changes as a result of adoption of
these new accounting standards is described below. 

Several other amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2025, but do not have a material impact on the financial
statements of the company. The company has not early adopted any standards, interpretations or amendments that have been issued
but are not yet effective.

AASB 2023-5 'Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Lack of Exchangeability'

This amendment has not had any material impact on the company's financial position or its financial statements. 

- Statutory Fund 2

the level of expenses of the company
The key factors that affect the estimation of these liabilities and related assets are:

future interest rates

The company makes estimates and assumptions in respect of certain key assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgements are
continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed
to be reasonable under the circumstances.  The key areas in which critical estimates are applied are described below.

- Both statutory funds

mortality and morbidity experience on life insurance products
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2 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES (continued)

(c) Recoverability of deferred tax assets

3 ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

(a) Policy liabilities

(i)

-

-

-

(ii)
-

-

(i) 

(ii) 
(iii) Group level, which subdivides the cohorts into different profitability groups at initial recognition. The Gen Re group determines if a

cohort is onerous by doing an Onerous Contract Test. 

Australian Accounting Standard 17 (AASB 17) related to Insurance Contracts became effective 1 January 2023. The Life Prudential
Standard 340 (LPS 340) was updated by APRA in response. LPS 340 governs the valuation of policy liabilities of the company. 

The general principle which the company adopts is to consider the treaty and underwriting year as a group of insurance contracts which
is the primary unit of account under AASB 17. It is noted that this includes retrocession treaties. There is aggregation across both lump
sum and disability income business.

Risk Adjustment (RA): AASB 17 requires that the present value of future cash flows be adjusted to reflect the compensation
that the entity requires for bearing the uncertainty about the amount and timing of the cash flows that arises from non-financial
risk. The Risk Adjustment is calculated as a multiplicative loading that applies to the present value of future claims within the
LRC and is modelled as a separate cash flow. The sum of the discounted expected future cash flows and the risk adjustment
is taken as the fulfilment cashflows.

Kathryn Pollastrini, the company's Appointed Actuary, is a Fellow of the Institute of Actuaries of Australia. Ms Pollastrini is satisfied as
to the accuracy of the data upon which reinsurance contracts have been determined.

Recognition therefore involves judgements and estimations regarding the future financial performance of the company and reflects a
prudent regard, where considered appropriate, for the inherent uncertainties associated with making such estimations and judgements
in relation to deferred tax assets.

The amount of policy liabilities has been determined in accordance with the methods and assumptions disclosed in this financial report
and with the life insurance prudential standards of the Australian Prudential Regulation Authority (APRA) as required under the Life
Insurance Act 1995.

Determining whether deferred tax assets are recognised requires an estimation of future taxable profits against which the assets can be
released. This estimation process is based on relevant available information pertaining to the business and the exercise of
management judgement.

Contractual Services Margin (CSM): At initial recognition of a contract, the Contractual Services Margin is defined as the net
difference between the fulfilment cash inflows and outflows and is floored by zero. The purpose of establishing a positive CSM
is to ensure the recognition of unearned profits is deferred into future periods when the insurance services are provided.
AASB 17 uses the metric of coverage units to allocate profits, as represented by the CSM, to the current, past, or future
periods. It is a measure for the service provided under the group of insurance contracts reflecting the quantity of benefits and
expected coverage duration of that group. If a contract’s CSM is floored at zero, the insurance contract is onerous and the net
outflow is recognised immediately. The CSM is locked-in for each contract at the rate that prevailed when the contract was
written. 

The Liability for Incurred Claims (LIC) includes Best Estimate Liabilities and Risk Adjustment. 

Portfolio level, consisting of insurance contracts covering similar risks which are managed together. This is defined as treaty level
for the company. 

Best Estimate Liabilities (BEL): Calculated by taking the discounted value of expected future cashflows, both inward and
outward to the company. These cashflows are those directly related to the fulfilment of the company’s insurance contracts and
include the outstanding premium reserves. 

Details of the carrying amount of the deferred tax asset are set out in Note 8.

Best Estimate Liabilities (BEL): Calculated by taking the discounted value of expected future cashflows, including claim
payments, accruals and experience refund accruals for past incurred periods.
Risk Adjustment (RA): The Risk Adjustment is calculated as a multiplicative loading that applies to the present value of future 
claims within the LIC.

The company values the policy liabilities for each group of insurance contracts using the General Measurement Model (GMM) as
required under AASB 17 and in line with the Gen Re Group approach. To model using GMM, the company uses a SAS software
package that requires projected future cashflows to be provided as input, along with other key assumptions, to produce the policy
liabilities. 

Cohort level, where the portfolio is divided into annual cohorts.

The Liability for Remaining Coverage (LRC) which includes the Best Estimate Liabilities, Risk Adjustment and Contractual Services
Margin.

Policy liabilities under AASB 17 consist of two components, namely:

AASB 17 requires insurance contracts to be aggregated following certain principles. There are three levels of aggregation:
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3 ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS (continued)

(b) Regulatory capital requirements

(c) Disclosure of assumptions
(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv) 

(v)

(vi)

Disability:

Different claim rates are used for Australian business and Overseas business.

Adjustments made to the base table are made after consideration of the:
(i) type of product being written (policy terms, underwriting/claims approach, target market), and
(ii) actual experience investigations undertaken by the company.

The methods and bases adopted for determining the regulatory capital requirements are in accordance with APRA Prudential Standard
LPS 110 Capital Adequacy, and its associated Prudential Standards LPS 112 Capital Adequacy: Measurement of Capital, LPS 114
Capital Adequacy: Asset Risk Charge, LPS 115 Capital Adequacy: Insurance Risk Charge, LPS 117 Capital Adequacy: Asset
Concentration Risk Charge, and LPS 118 Capital Adequacy: Operational Risk Charge. The Prudential Standards were updated in line
with the changes for AASB17 and the new standards have been effective since 1 July 2023. 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT 

Open claims: Allowance for future inflation per annum is assumed to follow a curve for Australia, starting at 3.3% for Australia
(2024: 3.5%), and tending to the long term assumption of 2.5% (2024: followed a lower curve in the short term but tended to a
higher long term assumption). For New Zealand, a curve starting at 2.7% and tending to the long term average of 2% is assumed
for 2025 (2024: Flat rate of 2.5%).

The company applies a percentage adjustment to projected maintenance expenses as the key input assumption. This rate is 70% 
for the 2025 year-end (2024: 75%)

Future expenses and indexation

Inflation rates

Where a single discount rate is used in the calculation of the risk free BEL for LAGIC capital calculations, the following has been
assumed:

Policy liabilities have been calculated gross of tax given that the business is taxed on a profits basis.

Some contract terms set a minimum level of policy indexation and this is used to index policy benefits where it exceeds the
assumed inflation rate.

Only costs that are directly attributable are deemed insurance cash flows which become a component of the CSM and therefore
affect both insurance revenue and insurance service expenses. Directly attributable expenses are allocated to each group of
insurance contracts. All other expenses are deemed overhead and would be recognised in the profit and loss outside of the
insurance result.

Rates of taxation

 New Zealand: Allowance for future interest rates of 4.5% pa (2024: 4.4%)

Discount rates

The allowance for future expenses was based on the company's experience in 2025, with allowance for one-offs and anticipated
changes in business volumes in 2026, as the best available estimate for 2026. Expenses are assumed to remain a stable
percentage of in-force premiums over the life of the business. Benefits and premiums are assumed to increase by the rate of
inflation, or by some other factor, where specified for the policies being reinsured. A 0.5% expense margin is applied to the
disability income claims payments.

Active Life:

Directly attributable expenses

Tables derived from the ADI 2014-18 tables with adjustments to incidence rates and termination rates of claim.

Mortality and morbidity

The single risk-free discount rates are based on government bond rates and consider the term of the liabilities.

Tables derived from the 2014-2018 Australian Lump Sum Tables are used with adjustments to set an incidence 
basis appropriate for the company's book of business. 

Mortality, TPD 
and Trauma: 

Australia:        Allowance for future inflation of 2.5% pa (2024: 3.0%) is assumed
New Zealand: Allowance for future inflation of 2.0% pa (2024: 2.5%) is assumed

These are amounts required to meet the life insurance prudential standards specified by the Life Insurance Act 1995 to provide
protection to the policy owners against the impact of fluctuations and unexpected adverse experience of the business.

Australia:        Allowance for future interest rates of 4.7% pa (2024: 4.3%)

For Australia and New Zealand, the BEL cashflows are discounted in SAS using a locally constructed yield curve that is risk-free in
nature and inclusive of an implied illiquidity premium. The illiquidity premium is determined using APRA’s approach within LPS112. 
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3 ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS (continued)

(c) Disclosure of assumptions (continued)

(vii

Lump-sum Risk (Australia): 4% - 50% per annum (2024: 4% - 50%)
Lump-sum Risk (Overseas): 5% - 50% per annum (2024: 5% - 50%)
Disability Income (Australia): 5% - 41% per annum (2024: 5% - 41%)
Disability Income (Overseas): 5% - 45% per annum (2024: 5% - 45%)

(vii

(ix)

Lump Sum Risk (Aust): 2 - 24 months (2024: 5 – 21 months)
Lump-sum Risk (Overseas): 3 - 12 months (2024: 4 – 25 months)

 Disability Income (Aust):  6 - 7 months (2024: 6 - 7 months)
Disability Income (Overseas):  4 months (2024: 6 months)

The above is based on actual experience of the company, and other data obtained from client companies.

(d) Sensitivity analysis

Variable
Interest rates

Inflation rates

Expense rates

Mortality rates

Morbidity rates

Discontinuance

Higher mortality rates would lead to increased claim costs/policy liabilities, reduced insurance profit and
shareholder equity.  Lower mortality rates would increase insurance profit and shareholder equity.

Under AASB 17, the impacts from the assumption changes below, also include the impact of the change in discount rate on future
cashflows which are updated to reflect the sensitivities.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT 

Surrender Values

Higher incidence and duration of claim would lead to increased claim costs/policy liabilities, reduced insurance
profit and shareholders equity. Lower morbidity incidence rates would increase insurance profit and shareholder
equity.

Lower morbidity termination rates would lead to increased claim costs/policy liabilities, reduced insurance profit and
shareholders equity. Higher morbidity termination rates would increase insurance profit and shareholder equity.

Higher discontinuance rates may impact on the recoverability of deferred acquisition costs within the LRC and
therefore would impact on profit and shareholder equity if deferred acquisition costs were required to be written
down to what would be recoverable. Lower discontinuance rates decrease profit and shareholder equity which is
offset by an increase in future profit shown in the CSM.

An increase in inflation rates would result in an increase in policy liabilities and therefore a reduction in profit and
shareholder equity. The liability cashflows allow for the underlying inflation caps, where applicable, across different
treaties.
Expenses as a proportion of inforce premium are relatively small and therefore any reasonable deviation on the
level of expenses will have little impact on profit and shareholder equity.

Impact of movement in underlying variable
A reduction in interest rates would result in an increase in policy liabilities and an increase in the value of assets
backing those policy liabilities. As the assets currently have a shorter average duration than the liabilities a
reduction in interest rates would decrease profit and shareholder equity. Additional losses from a reduction in
interest rates would be reduced by the Stop loss retrocession recovery. 

To the extent that future profit can absorb the effect of higher claims costs then the impact on the policy liability from assumption
changes will be reduced and the CSM balance will also decrease. Retrocession arrangements can also reduce the expected impacts
that changes in assumptions may have. In some cases, the results are impacted by the different discount rates on the CSM (locked-in)
and PVFCF (current) components resulting in counterintuitive impacts.

Rate of discontinuance
Future rates of discontinuance for the major classes of business vary by policy duration, premium rate type, ceding company and age.
Overall they are assumed to be in the order of:

Rates are based on actual company experience and market data as obtained from client companies. 

There are currently no policies that provide a surrender value.

Claim Delay
Significant delays are incurred between the date of the event resulting in a claim and the claim being reported to the company. The
company establishes IBNR reserves to estimate the cost of these claims based on the expected level of claims and the average delay
in reporting.  Overall they are assumed to be in the order of:
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3 ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS (continued)

(d) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Current value

Real Interest Rate +1%
Real Interest Rate -1%

Inflation rates +1% 
Inflation rates -1% 

Expenses +10%
Expenses -10%

Mortality/Morbidity/Incidence +10%
Mortality/Morbidity/Incidence -10%

Termination Rates +10%
Termination Rates -10%

Discontinuance Rates +10%
Discontinuance Rates -10%

Claim Reporting Delay +10%
Claim Reporting Delay -10%

Current value

Real Interest Rate +1%
Real Interest Rate -1%

Inflation Rate +1%
Inflation Rate -1% 

Expenses +10%
Expenses –10%

Mortality/Incidence +10%
Mortality/Incidence –10%

Termination rates +10%
Termination rates -10%

Discontinuances +10%
Discontinuances -10%

Claim Reporting Delay +10%
Claim Reporting Delay -10%

The table below illustrates how changes in key assumptions would have impacted the reported profit, retained earnings and CSM
balances of the company as at year end (after tax and retrocession).

2025

 111,740 

 97,442 

 113,270 

 111,274 

 127,385 

2024

 31,418 
 100,301 

Profit

 92,237 

 37,334 

 21,317 

 1,349 

$'000

 22,382 

 1,498 

 1,652 
 36,496 

 134,848 
 134,848 

 20,851 

 18,199 

 128,223 
 92,387 

 92,541 

Retained 
Profits

$'000

 134,848 

CSM

 115,505 

 107,625 
 126,547 

 113,904 

 6,553 
 35,149 

 139,874 
 132,479 

 125,919 
 143,777 

 32,095 
 275,099 

 112,206 

 122,306  144,451 

 28,817 
 6,555 

 110,613 

 3,994 

 117,086 

 88,351 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT 

$'000

 152,894 

 117,086 

 123,468 

 8,323 

 89,302 

 104,162 

 86,533 
 105,528 

 23,016 

 9,413 

 126,038 

 109,088 

 117,086 
 117,086 

 98,413 
 173,896 

 134,848 
 134,848 

 9,093 

 85,364 

 5,146 

 3,619 

 4,737 
 23,733 

 25,197 

 9,864 

 9,204 

 120,917 

 11,701 
 275,381 

 128,953 

 85,789 
 106,992 

 90,118 
 91,659 

 85,414 
 99,814 

 99,404 

 18,018 

 17,608 
 86,941 

 20,385 

 117,086 

 7,507 
 91,000 

 90,889 
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4 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

Insurance contracts – Risk management policies and procedures

• Reviews and approves the company’s RAS; 
• Reviews and approves the company’s RMS and ICAAP, and assesses their effectiveness; and 
•

•

•

•
•
•

•

•

(a)  

(b)  

Underwriting reinsurance contracts exposes the company to liquidity risk through the obligation to make payments of unknown amounts
on unknown dates. The assets backing insurance liabilities consist of government securities and other quality securities which can
generally be readily sold or exchanged for cash.

Liquidity risk

Interest rate risk

The company’s investment portfolio is prudently managed with respect to key criteria such as the average duration and credit
quality.

The company’s objective is to satisfactorily manage these risks within current resources. Various procedures are put in place to control
and mitigate the risks faced by the company depending on the nature of the risk.

The mix of assets in which the company invests is driven by the nature and term of insurance liabilities. The management of
assets and liabilities is closely monitored to attempt to match the maturity dates of assets with the expected pattern of claim
payments.

Documented procedures are followed for underwriting and accepting reinsurance risks.

The maintenance and use of sophisticated management information systems, which provide up to date, reliable data on the risks to
which the business is exposed at any point in time.

The financial condition and operating results of the company are affected by a number of financial and non-financial risks. Financial
risks include interest rate risk, currency risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The non-financial risks are insurance risk, compliance risk
and operational risk.

The ICAAP Summary Statement and RMS identify the company’s policies and procedures, processes and controls that comprise its
risk management and control systems. These systems address all material risks, financial and non-financial, likely to be faced by the
company. Annually, the Board:

Key aspects of the processes established in the RMS to mitigate risks include:

Actuarial models, using information from the management information systems, are used to calculate premiums and monitor claims
patterns.  Past experience and statistical methods are used as part of the process.

The ICAAP is reviewed on an annual basis, unless circumstances necessitate a more frequent review.

Certifies to APRA that adequate strategies are in place to monitor those risks, and that the company has systems in place to ensure
compliance with legislative and prudential requirements.

The company also has the option to request additional capital injections from the Parent, General Reinsurance AG (GRAG), following
board approval.

Fixed interest rate instruments expose the company to fair value interest rate risk. The company's risk management approach is to
minimise interest rate risk by actively managing investment portfolios. The company invests in high quality, liquid interest-bearing bonds
and cash and actively manages the duration of the fixed interest portfolio. The claims provision is discounted to present value by
reference to risk-free interest rates therefore exposed to potential underwriting result volatility as a result of interest rate movements. 

The diversification of business over classes within the reinsurance portfolio, separate geographical segments and large numbers of
uncorrelated individual risks also reduce variability in loss experience.

Financial risks
Financial risks are controlled by the majority of investments being in government bonds in the same currency as the underlying policy
liabilities, the balance of investments being held in cash assets. This significantly reduces any interest rate, currency, credit and
liquidity risk that the company may incur.

Reinsurance is used to limit the company’s exposure to negative claims experience.

Objectives in managing risks arising from insurance contracts and policies for mitigating those risks

In accordance with Prudential Standards LPS 110 Capital Adequacy, CPS 220 Risk Management and LPS 230 Reinsurance issued by
the Australian Prudential Regulation Authority (APRA), the Board and senior management of the company have developed,
implemented and maintain a sound and prudent Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process (ICAAP), Risk Management Strategy
(RMS) and Risk Appetite Statement (RAS).
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4 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES (continued)

(c)  

(d)  

(e)  

i) medical and non-medical underwriting procedures and authorities
ii) claims management procedures and authorities
iii) product development/review procedures and authorities
iv) treaty underwriting procedures and authorities
v) underwriting and claim peer reviews of clients
vi) charging adequate premium rates for the business
vii) quarterly monitoring of profitability overall and by client
viii) reinsurance agreement terms and conditions
ix) non-guaranteed reinsurance rates
x)

5 SUMMARY OF SHAREHOLDERS INTEREST

The total interests of the shareholder in the profit after income tax and net assets of the company are as follows:

Profit after tax

* 

3,242

Financial risks (continued)

Shareholder’s access to the retained profits and shareholder’s contributed equity is restricted to the extent these monies within the
Statutory Funds are required to meet solvency and capital adequacy requirements under the Life Insurance Prudential Standards.

Objectives in managing risks arising from insurance contracts and policies for mitigating those risks (continued)

257,279

20,842

TotalS/H Fund

111,740

9,532

The company’s exposure to concentrations of insurance risk is mitigated by a portfolio diversified into two major classes of business
(individual and group) written out of Australia and New Zealand. The portfolio is controlled and monitored through the company’s Risk
Management Strategy and Framework. This includes identifying and mitigating the concentrations of insurance risk by reviewing the
type of insured event and also the geographical area of the risk.

(6,290)
20,851

(6,290)

$'000

Total shareholder's interest*

118,021

2025

160,100

260,521281,372

Retained profit/(loss) at the beginning of 
the year 97,179 (6,295)

Concentration of insurance risk

Non-financial risks

90,889

Contributed equity

81,796

S/H Fund

Retained profit/(loss) at the end of the 
year

169,632

Non-financial risks are controlled through the use of:

88,091

90,889

$'000

160,100

Stat-Funds

$'000

9,088

169,632

2024

9,532

$'000$'000

278,121

9 9,093

97,179

2024

The terms and conditions attaching to reinsurance contracts affect the level of insurance risk accepted by the company. All reinsurance
contracts are subject to pre-determined capacity limits and underwriting guidelines and authorities. There are no special terms and
conditions in any non-standard contracts that have a material impact on the financial statements. Reinsurance contracts written in
Australia and New Zealand are subject to substantially the same terms and conditions.

Stat-Funds

Terms and conditions of reinsurance business

$'000
2025 2025

Credit risk

Financial assets or liabilities arising from insurance and reinsurance contracts are stated in the Statement of Financial Position at the
amount that best represents the maximum credit risk exposure at balance sheet date. There are no significant concentrations of credit
risk, except for related party transactions.

retrocession arrangements to limit the effect of adverse claims experience, via stop-loss and surplus retrocession 

3,251

(6,281)

2024
Total

5
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6

(a) Allocation of profits after tax

(b) Distribution of retained profits

(c) Sources of profit

7 PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES 

(a)    General and administration expenses

Employee benefits
Exchange (losses)/gains
Other income
Other expenses

(b) Net investment income

Interest income
Investment expenses

- Changes in fair values

Total

Stat-Funds Total

(6,290)

-

$'000

-

9,088

(742)

(12,866)          

4,155
(5,623)            

$'000

-                     

2024

(6,290)

S/H Fund

(13,734)

13,524

Total

(3)                   

(1)                   

-

Stat-Funds

(118)

2025

$'000

-                     5,741

(6,873)

-

$'000
2024

13,519           (5,272)            
(3,745)            

$'000

2024

S/H FundTotal

35,866

88,091

90,889

Stat-Funds

Stat-Funds

Components of shareholders 
retained profit/(loss)

81,796

$'000

118,021

5

(6,281)

20,842

Total

S/H Fund

2024

Net investment gain

45,999

Stat-Funds
2024

(7,346)            
1,704             

2025

Distribution of profits to the shareholder is governed by the requirements of Section 62 of the Life Act and APRA LPS 110 and also
requires the approval of the Appointed Actuary. The company has complied with the applicable provisions of Part 4 Division 6 of the
Life Act and the provisions governing distribution of profit in its constitution.

97,179

(13,734)          

(6,873)

$'000

1,075 (118)               

2024

45,988           16                  
(733)               

$'000

47,543

-                     

S/H Fund

Total

$'000

5,741             

-

(14,725)

2025

- Non-participating business

$'000

$'000

-

$'000
2025

(5,275)

(5,624)

(14,725)

4,151
- Realised loss

(7,346)

2025
$'000

(3)

S/H Fund

5                    

-                     

11                  

20,851

Stat-Funds

(1,741)            

90,889

1,075             

47,527           

9,093

-                     

-                     

(10,917)

35,879

2025

1,704

(747)

2025

(9)                   

Life Insurance Act profit/(loss) after 
tax

2025 2024
$'000

$'000

(3,745)

RECONCILIATION OF THE LIFE INSURANCE ACT 1995 OPERATING PROFIT AND RETAINED PROFIT OF THE STATUTORY 
FUNDS

Retained profit/(loss) at the 
beginning of the year (6,295)

2025
$'000

97,179

$'000

(1,741)

$'000

As the company does not have any participating business, all profit after tax is allocated to the shareholder.

111,740

9

S/H Fund
2024

- Foreign exchange loss

4

13 49,406

(10,914)Investment (loss)/gain

6

2024

(12,866)

(747)               

49,412

45                  - 45 -                     - -
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7 PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES (continued)

(c)    Remuneration of auditors 

8 INCOME TAX

(a)     Income tax expense

Tax expense comprises:
Current tax (expense)/benefit that relates to current year
Current tax relating to prior years' under provision
Deferred tax relating to temporary differences
Deferred tax relating to prior years' over provision

Income tax (expense)/benefit relating to gains from ordinary activities

Profit before income tax

Adjustment for Permanent differences:
- Non-deductible expenses
-
-

Prior year over provision
Foreign exchange loss

Total income tax (expense)/benefit

(b)    Deferred tax

At 31 December the deferred tax asset comprises:
Tax losses
Investments
Employee benefits
Prepaid expenses
Accruals and other liabilities

At 31 December the deferred tax liability comprises:
Insurance provisions

2024

-

-

(5)

4,067

0

(6,137)

(10,689)

6,392

(532)

$

-

Stat-Funds Stat-Funds

The tax balances and reconciliation above are based on the current corporate tax rates of 30% (2024: 30%) applicable in Australia
and 28% (2024: 28%) in New Zealand on taxable profits under Australian and New Zealand Income Tax Law respectively.

Total

0

Total

The prima facie income tax expense on the pre-tax accounting profit reconciles to the income tax expense shown in the Statement
of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income, as follows:

485,342

-
485,342

Income tax expense calculated at 30% (2024: 30%) of operating profit

(64)

7,539

(6,654)

$

3,777

$

1,534

1,536

An assessment of the company’s potential exposure to Pillar Two income taxes has been performed. The Pillar Two effective tax
rates in both Australia and New Zealand are above 15%. Therefore, the company does not expect a potential exposure to Pillar
Two top-up taxes.

9,092

(51)

(403)

131

--

0

5,770

$’000

2,765

S/H Fund

(634)

(827)

$

S/H Fund

585,772 - 585,772 485,342 -

490

-
New Zealand tax rate differential

The auditor of the company is Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu.

13,046

(810)

(6,137)

$’000

(8,096)

(793)

2025 2024

- 485,342

8,301

-

2024
$’000

2025

$

585,772

$

26,988

$’000

Audit and review of the financial 
statements and regulatory 
compliance

2,488

1,550

6,392

(863)
4,062

1,065

Remuneration of auditors

Non-audit services

New Zealand income sourced in Australia

2024

2025

2024

-

2025

585,772

187

2025

- -

2,701
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8 INCOME TAX (continued)

(b)    Deferred tax (continued)

2025 Temporary differences
Tax losses
Insurance provisions
Investments
Employee benefits
Prepaid expenses
Accruals and other liabilities

2024 Temporary differences
Tax losses
Insurance provisions
Investments
Employee benefits
Prepaid expenses
Accruals and other liabilities

Presented in the Statement of Financial Position as follows:
Deferred tax asset
Deferred tax liability

9 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash on hand and at bank

10 OTHER ASSETS

Sundry assets
Due from related entities:

- 

0 0

-

2025 2025
$'000 $'000

2025

-

208

208

2024

217

8,290

217

8,507--

$'000$'000

3,536

Total

9,092

0

(2,995) (5,770)

(3,282)

(14)

(59)

$'000
2024

279

56,884

0

-

2,765

Charged to 
income

1,550

Total

-

53,564

-

$'000$'000

2,243

(5,770)

1,536

$’000 $’000

$'000

- - 8,290

3,777

$’000

$’000

-

208

S/H Fund

8,507208Other assets

(532)

The Directors have recognised a deferred tax asset on the basis of forecasts showing that there will be taxable profits in the future
for these to be utilised against.

153

1,534

(1,769)

Opening 
balance

(532)
(7,539)

1,597

S/H FundStat-Funds

(64) 13

Closing 
balance

1,065

(51)

(2,775)

Stat-Funds

1,255

No losses of General Reinsurance Life Australia Limited were transferred to General Reinsurance Australia Ltd. (2024:
$13,319,471).

2,765

1,553

$’000

2,488

(5)
1,397

Stat-Funds

57,240

S/H Fund

$'000

Of which is held as 
reinsurance collateral from 
General Re Life Corporation

19

$'000

-

No losses of General Reinsurance Life Australia Ltd. - New Zealand Branch (2024: NZ$6,206,827) have been utilised by General
Reinsurance Australia Ltd. - New Zealand Branch, for New Zealand tax purposes.

2025
S/H Fund

95

2025

-

2025

Total

-

356

$'000

1,534

4,835

(4,068)

(64)

2025

1,550

2024

7,539 5,770

3,354 (6,636) (3,282)

Total
2024

General Reinsurance Australia 
Ltd

- -

95 -

53,545

2024

-
-

2024

2024

Stat-Funds

$'000
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11 INVESTMENTS

Fixed interest securities

12 OTHER PAYABLES

Accruals
Due to related entities:

- 

- 

- 

13 REINSURANCE FUNDS HELD

14 PROVISIONS

Statutory Funds only
Employee entitlements

Payable within 12 months
Payable after 12 months

15 REINSURANCE CONTRACTS

Carrying value of:
Gross
Reinsurance contract liabilities
Reinsurance contract assets

Total gross reinsurance contracts

Retroceded
Reinsurance contract assets
Reinsurance contract liabilities

Total retroceded reinsurance contracts

Stat-Funds

$'000

S/H Fund

2025

General Reinsurance Life 
Corporation*

Reinsurance funds held 301,426

* The balances relate to the operation of the retrocession contracts in place

7,115

692
426

$'000

$'000

(44,942)

          355,958 

681

       1,179,044 

1,176,404
(22,980)

All balances are expected to be realised within 12 months.

Other payables

2025

          393,374 

1,223,986

$'000

Opening 
balance

1,118

Payments

(638)

$'000
2025
$'000 $'000$'000

$'000$'000

-

Stat-Funds

11,270

-

114,208

2025

-

Stat-Funds

                     - 

98,788

- 301,426

S/H Fund

2,183

-

2025

248,038

$'000

S/H Fund

202420252025

2024

1,425,635

2024

-

Stat-Funds

114,208

Total

1,552,402

$'000

$'000

Stat-Funds

2024

$'000

4,1504,150

-

$'000

Total

$'000

Total

1,552,518

$'000

2025

Total

11,270 -

469

2024 2024
S/H Fund Total

S/H Fund

2024

          355,958 

Insurance activities, at fair value:

General Reinsurance Australia 
Ltd

98,788

-

1,426,104

2024

- 301,426301,426

7,115

2025

-

248,038

-

2024

Stat-Funds

-

257,336

2025

-

-

257,336-

2,183General Reinsurance 
Corporation

2024

$'000

$'000

1,075

S/H Fund

Provision

1,118

Total

$'000

                     - 

Employee entitlements contains the provision for annual leave and long service leave and represents the present value of the best
estimate of future expenses based on current employee records.

          393,374 

$'000 $'000

       1,153,424 

Closing 
balance

$'000

$'000

116
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15 REINSURANCE CONTRACTS (continued)

Reinsurance contract liabilities
Reinsurance contract assets
Balance as at 1 January

Insurance revenue

Insurance service expense
Incurred claims and other expenses

Changes to liabilities for incurred claims
Insurance service expense

Insurance service result

Effect of movements in exchange rates

Cash flows
Premiums received
Claims and other expenses paid
Insurance acquisition cash flows
Total cash flows

Other movements

Balance as at 31 December

Reinsurance contract liabilities
Reinsurance contract assets

Balance as at 31 December

Liabilities for remaining coverage

Losses and reversals of losses on onerous 
contracts - (10,237) - (10,237)

Net finance expenses from gross reinsurance 
contracts issued 4,261 239 28,329 32,829

Net finance expenses from gross reinsurance 
contracts issued

          (60,194)

1,571,993

(121,790)

15,168

655,496

(631,204) 24,292

          (10,237)

(121,790)
510,231

(3,242)

$'000

1,571,993

- -

        (531,495)

$'000 $'000

1,663,210

$'000

-

(31,501)

- 632,021 632,021

        (505,648) 18,842

Liabilities for 
incurred 
claims

(530,212)

-

        (531,495)

Total

Gross Excluding 
loss 

component

Loss 
component

654

-

239 35,101
-

Reconciliation of reinsurance contracts by remaining coverage and incurred claims

1,427           (22,980)
18,999 1,664,637 1,153,424

                     - 

        (401,950)

8,917

655,496 -

        (527,234)             (9,998)

        (531,495)

9,001

Total changes in the statement of profit or loss

35,994

1,179,044

84 (44,942)

- (10,237)

                     -                      - 

1,223,986

        (401,950) 9,001

-

499,994

1,556,825

1,176,404

510,231

201 77

          (24,564) 157

Insurance finance income or expenses from 
insurance contracts recognised in profit or loss

(631,204) (631,204)

Investment components (124)

1,179,044

655,496
- -

-

                     -                      -                      - 

538,560 1,328

-

(6,973)

2025

- -

3,731

        (341,756)
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15 REINSURANCE CONTRACTS (continued)

Gross (continued)

Reinsurance contract liabilities
Reinsurance contract assets
Balance as at 1 January

Insurance revenue

Insurance service expense
Incurred claims and other expenses

Changes to liabilities for incurred claims
Insurance service expense

Insurance service result

Effect of movements in exchange rates

Cash flows
Premiums received
Claims and other expenses paid
Insurance acquisition cash flows
Total cash flows

Other movements

Balance as at 31 December

Reinsurance contract liabilities
Reinsurance contract assets

Balance as at 31 December

8,713 6,075

          (64,949)

Net finance expenses from gross reinsurance 
contracts issued (2,636)

- 15,019

Investment components

        (602,433)

624,424

(2)

Net finance expenses from gross reinsurance 
contracts issued

661,390

(106,281)

        (530,212) 18,999

529,455

-

(549,547) 3,982

Liabilities for remaining coverage

$'000

-

          (24,564) 157

-

        (505,648) 18,842 1,663,210

87                  

25,654 15,019

-                     -                     

1,427

Insurance finance income or expenses from
insurance contracts recognised in profit or loss

 1,971 - (3,590)

        (484,598) 3,895             

(489,082)

Total changes in the statement of profit or loss

(32,305)

- (489,082) (514,757)
-

1,153,424

(9)

1,664,637

12,171

-
(25,675)

-

        (576,779) 15,019           529,455

109,667

$'000 $'000$'000

1,176,404

15,017           

624,424

(1,619)
(4,466)

2024

25,654 635,736

538,168 (26,230)

(2)

Liabilities for 
incurred 
claims

 7,703 

1,583,499 1,102,796

- -
-

Excluding 
loss 

component

Loss 
component

(141) - 132

1,615,552 1,069,987

(602,433)        

32,053

                     -                      - 

570,128

(32,809)

        (579,415)

-                     

        (530,212)

-

18,999 1,664,637 1,153,424

598,749

(22,980)

-                     

15,019
- (106,281)

Losses and reversals of losses on onerous
contracts

Reconciliation of reinsurance contracts by remaining coverage and incurred claims (continued)

Total
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15 REINSURANCE CONTRACTS (continued)

Retroceded

Reinsurance contract assets
Reinsurance contract liabilities
Balance as at 1 January

Amounts recoverable from reinsurers

Amounts recoverable from reinsurers

Reinsurance investment components

Reinsurance finance income
Effect of movements in exchange rates

Cash flows
Premiums paid
Amounts received
Total cash flows

Other movements

Balance as at 31 December

Reinsurance contract assets
Reinsurance contract liabilities

Balance as at 31 December

(2) 430

- - -

- - (219,286) (219,286)

Excluding 
loss 

component

179,023

622,822

Liabilities for remaining coverage
Liabilities for 

incurred 
claims

Total

                     - 

Allocation of reinsurance premiums: amounts
relating to the changes in the assets for
remaining coverage         (185,622)                      -                      -         (185,622)

        (266,987) 123
-

355,958
-

$'000

-

Changes in amounts recoverable arising from
changes in liability for incurred claims

$'000 $'000 $'000

- -

Net finance income from retroceded 
reinsurance contracts held

432 -

                     - 

                   16                      - 

                 (90)

        (211,115)         (211,115)

592,024

178,933

(3,468)

(189,090)

257,392

-

(198,685)

622,822

2 9,465 5,999

Net finance income from retroceded 
reinsurance contracts held

                     - 

-

                     - 

393,374

(198,685)

                     - 
- (90)

35

Reconciliation of reinsurance contracts by remaining coverage and incurred claims (continued)

- (219,286)

390,138

Total changes in the statement of profit or loss

(3,916) 2 9,407 5,493

Changes in fulfilment cash flows which relate
to onerous underlying contracts                      - 

- - -

                   60                    76 

                     -                      -                      - 

257,392

(88)

                     - 

188,488 (690)

                     -                      - 

257,392

38,106

                     - 

Loss 
component

2025

Amounts recoverable for claims and other
expenses incurred in the period                      - 

Effect of changes in non-performance risk of
reinsurers
Cost of retroactive cover on retroceded
reinsurance contracts

Net income or expense from retroceded 
reinsurance contracts         (185,622)                  (90) 179,023             (6,689)

                 (90)

355,958

(266,987) 123

390,138

35 592,024 393,374

592,024 393,374

(198,685) 35
-
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15 REINSURANCE CONTRACTS (continued)

Retroceded (continued)

Reinsurance contract assets
Reinsurance contract liabilities
Balance as at 1 January

Amounts recoverable from reinsurers

Amounts recoverable from reinsurers

Reinsurance Investment components

Reinsurance finance income
Effect of movements in exchange rates

Cash flows
Premiums paid
Amounts received
Total cash flows

Other movements

Balance as at 31 December

Reinsurance contract assets
Reinsurance contract liabilities

Balance as at 31 December

                     -                      - 

- -

                 131 

2024

(2,742)

Total changes in the statement of profit or loss

- - - -

(266,987)  123 622,822 355,958

622,822 355,958

(266,987)

- 224,788
- -

93,963

(266,987) 123
- -

(130,825)

123

2,704

355,958

Net finance income from retroceded 
reinsurance contracts held

                     - 

- 
- - - - 

224,788 - (130,825)

                     -                      - 
Changes in fulfilment cash flows which relate
to onerous underlying contracts                      -                      - 

Reconciliation of reinsurance contracts by remaining coverage and incurred claims (continued)

Net finance income from retroceded 
reinsurance contracts held

320,212

Allocation of reinsurance premiums: amounts
relating to the changes in the assets for
remaining coverage

Excluding 
loss 

component
$'000

- 591,837

        (214,704)

-

Loss 
component

                     - 

                     -                      - 159,107

224,788 -

                 123 

$'000

Liabilities for remaining coverage
Liabilities for 

incurred 
claims

Total

-

Changes in amounts recoverable arising from
changes in liability for incurred claims                      -                      - 

(271,625)

(3,331)

591,837

Amounts recoverable for claims and other
expenses incurred in the period

159,107 159,107

$'000

- 2,394

Effect of changes in non-performance risk of
reinsurers

                     -                      -                      - 

          159,107 

Cost of retroactive cover on retroceded
reinsurance contracts                      - 

148 - 18
(5,725)

166

(5,446) -

                 123           (55,474)

                     -         (214,581)

        (271,625)

$'000

159,107

                     - 

622,822

320,212

Net income or expense from retroceded 
reinsurance contracts         (214,704)

                     - 

(220,150) 123 161,811 (58,216)

                     -                  292                  423 

(130,825)
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15 REINSURANCE CONTRACTS (continued)

Reinsurance contract liabilities
Reinsurance contract assets
Balance as at 1 January

Changes that relate to current services
CSM recognised for services provided
Risk adjustment recognised for the risk expired
Experience adjustments
Changes that relate to current services

Changes that relate to future services
Contracts initially recognised in the period

Changes in estimates that do not adjust the CSM
Changes that relate to future services

Changes that relate to past services
Adjustments to liabilities for incurred claims
Changes that relate to past services

Insurance service result

Effect of movements in exchange rates

Cash flows
Premiums received
Claims and other expenses paid
Total cash flows

Other movements

Balance as at 31 December

Reinsurance contract liabilities
Reinsurance contract assets

Balance as at 31 December

(59,245)
                     - 

Estimates of 
the present 

value of 
future cash 

flows
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

(59,245) 97,427

399,511 1,176,404

629,796 121,609 402,019

          (18,621)

1,653 - 1,653

656,243 120,650
          (26,447) 959 2,508 (22,980)

155,019                      - - 155,019
155,019 1,653

1,153,424

                     -                      - 

3,391 15,230

(59,245)

(2,277) 33,296 -

393,963 1,223,986720,683

            (7,554)           (13,228)           (10,719)           (31,501)

109,340

665,140 111,580 402,324 1,179,044

Insurance finance income or expenses from 
insurance contracts recognised in profit or loss

41

Reconciliation of reinsurance contracts by measurement component

Gross

-

(7,009)                (128) - (7,137)

2025

(121,791)

               (956) (2,327) (3,242)
18,565               4,155 13,351 36,071

665,140 111,580 402,324 1,179,044

            11,052           (10,029)                  305               1,328 

655,496                      - - 655,496

Total changes in the statement of profit or loss

(631,204)                      - - (631,204)
24,29224,292 - -

-                      - - -

Risk 
adjustment

Contractual 
service 
margin

(121,791)
(105,924) (15,867) -

Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM (31,019)

986 48,526 (7,137)(56,649)

(105,924)           (15,867) -

Total

(55,543) 2,240 8,361 (44,942)
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15 REINSURANCE CONTRACTS (continued)

Gross (continued)

Reinsurance contract liabilities
Reinsurance contract assets
Balance as at 1 January

Changes that relate to current services
CSM recognised for services provided
Risk adjustment recognised for the risk expired
Experience adjustments
Changes that relate to current services

Changes that relate to future services
Contracts initially recognised in the period

Changes that relate to future services

Changes that relate to past services
Adjustments to liabilities for incurred claims
Changes that relate to past services

Insurance service result

Effect of movements in exchange rates

Cash flows
Premiums received
Claims and other expenses paid
Total cash flows

Other movements

Balance as at 31 December

Reinsurance contract liabilities
Reinsurance contract assets

Balance as at 31 December

(26,447)

402,019

959

629,796 121,609 402,019 1,153,424

2,508 (22,980)
656,243 120,650 399,511 1,176,404

629,796

(53,684)          (36,280)          (32,313)          

1,153,424

- -                     - -

121,609

            57,651 

Reconciliation of reinsurance contracts by measurement component (continued)

Estimates of 
the present 

value of 
future cash 

flows

Risk 
adjustment

Contractual 
service 
margin

2024 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

418,130 1,102,796

474,464 169,555 425,968 1,069,987

Total

                     -                      - (60,259) (60,259)
                     - (2,820) - (2,820)

521,390 163,276
(46,926)          6,279 7,838 (32,809)

122,593                      - - 122,593
122,593 (2,820) (60,259) 59,514

            (1,952) 297 1,655 -
Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM  8,079 (24,637) 16,558 -
Changes in estimates that do not adjust the CSM 7,120 1,568             5,766 14,454

13,247 (22,772) 23,979 14,454

(78,189) (28,092)          - (106,281)
(78,189) (28,092) - (106,281)

Insurance finance income or expenses from
insurance contracts recognised in profit or loss

208                (719) (1,109) (1,620)

Total changes in the statement of profit or loss

(514,757) -                     - (514,757)
109,667 - - 109,667

(12,194)               6,457 13,440 7,703

            45,665 (47,946)          (23,949)          (26,230)          

624,424 -                     - 624,424
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15 REINSURANCE CONTRACTS (continued)

Retroceded

Reinsurance contract assets
Reinsurance contract liabilities
Balance as at 1 January

Changes that relate to current services
CSM recognised for services provided
Risk adjustment recognised for the risk expired
Experience adjustments
Changes that relate to current services

Changes that relate to future services
Contracts initially recognised in the period

Changes in estimates that do not adjust the CSM
Changes that relate to future services

Changes that relate to past services

Changes that relate to past services

Reinsurance finance income

Effect of movements in exchange rates

Cash flows
Premiums paid
Amounts received
Total cash flows

Other movements

Balance as at 31 December

Reinsurance contract assets
Reinsurance contract liabilities

Balance as at 31 December

285,056

-

(9,897)

62 6,776

Total

430

355,958

285,056

Estimates of 
the present 

value of 
future cash 

flows

-

-

(4,993)

355,958

(36,747) (36,747)

- - - -

                     - 

31,929

593

38,973

            18,791 

38,106 - - 38,106

95,870 29,992 267,512 393,374

- 257,392

-                      - 

Changes in amounts recoverable arising from 
changes in liability for incurred claims (207,480)             (3,635) - (211,115)

(207,480) (3,635) - (211,115)

Effect of changes in non-performance risk of 
reinsurers

435 (1) (4)

(1)
-                      - (69) (69)

Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM (6,839)

76                      - - 76

                 808 9,678

298 9,529 (70)

38,973 31,929

Risk 
adjustment

Contractual 
service 
margin

-

Reconciliation of reinsurance contracts by measurement component (continued)

240,650                      - - 240,650
240,650 593 (36,747) 204,496

(3,058) 236 2,822 -

593

2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Total changes in the statement of profit or loss

(219,286)

5,493

(1,937) (17,544) (690)

257,392                      - 

- -

(219,286)                      - -

95,870 29,992 267,512 393,374
- -

95,870 29,992 267,512 393,374

-

Changes in recoveries of losses on onerous
underlying contracts that adjust the CSM - - - -
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15 REINSURANCE CONTRACTS (continued)

Retroceded (continued)

Reinsurance contract assets
Reinsurance contract liabilities
Balance as at 1 January

Changes that relate to current services
CSM recognised for services provided
Risk adjustment recognised for the risk expired
Experience adjustments
Changes that relate to current services

Changes that relate to future services
Contracts initially recognised in the period

Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM

Changes that relate to future services

Changes that relate to past services

Changes that relate to past services

Reinsurance finance income

Effect of movements in exchange rates

Cash flows
Premiums paid
Amounts received
Total cash flows

Other movements

Balance as at 31 December

Reinsurance contract assets
Reinsurance contract liabilities

Balance as at 31 December

- -

285,056 355,958

-                      - 

-                      - 

38,973 31,929

(14,480)

123- -

Reconciliation of reinsurance contracts by measurement component (continued)

Estimates of 
the present 

value of 
future cash 

flows

Risk 
adjustment

Contractual 
service 
margin

Total

2024 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

302,638 320,212

(26,637) 44,211 302,638 320,212

(26,637) 44,211
- - - -

Changes in recoveries of losses on onerous
underlying contracts that adjust the CSM

(38,569)
- (341) -

              1,107 

Effect of changes in non-performance risk of
reinsurers

171 (1) (5) 165

Total changes in the statement of profit or loss

(130,825)                      - - (130,825)

Changes in estimates that do not adjust the CSM

Changes in amounts recoverable arising from 
changes in liability for incurred claims (155,621)

(148,522) (7,099) - (155,621)
-

(341)

93,963 -

138,914                      - - 138,914
138,914 (341) (38,569) 100,004

(2,941) 345 2,596 -

(1,937) (6,291) 8,228 -

10,047 (3,326)

123

19                      - - 19
(4,859) (5,946) 10,947 142

(148,522)             (7,099)

- 93,963

423                      - - 423

          (28,353) (12,280) (17,580) (58,213)

224,788                      - - 224,788

-

38,973 31,929 285,056 355,958

-
285,056 355,958

- -
38,973 31,929

(38,569)
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15 REINSURANCE CONTRACTS (continued)

Estimate of present value of future cash outflows
Estimates of present value of future cash inflows

Risk adjustment

CSM

Losses recognised on initial recognition

Estimate of present value of future cash outflows
Estimates of present value of future cash inflows
Risk adjustment
CSM

Losses recognised on initial recognition

Retroceded

Estimate of present value of future cash outflows
Estimates of present value of future cash inflows
Risk adjustment
CSM

Losses recognised on initial recognition     - 

Estimate of present value of future cash outflows
Estimates of present value of future cash inflows
Risk adjustment
CSM

Losses recognised on initial recognition

-                     

            33,950             34,450 
Later than two years but not later than three years

            27,005             29,067 
            30,748             31,679 

Later than three years but not later than four years

          137,794 

          402,322 

Gross reinsurance contracts issued

          402,020 

            25,726 

Not later than one year             39,883             41,836 

Gross

              1,655 

2025

          (13,207)
                 297 

$'000

-                     

(13,207)          
297                

1,655             

                     - 

-                     
-                     

Later than one year but not later than two years

                     - 

Later than five years but not later than ten years           100,829 
Later than four years but not later than five years             25,090 

                     - 

                     - 

-                     

Non-onerous Onerous Total
2025 $'000 $'000

                     - 

Contractual Service Margin

$'000 $'000

              2,822 

                     - 

                     - 

11,255           

2024

            13,099 

2,822             

(10,158)          

-                     
-                     

(345)               

                     - 

          (12,911)

                 236 

Reinsurance contracts initially recognised in the period

15,230           

            11,255 

3,390             

-                     
-                     

                     - 

9,853             -                     

              3,390 

            15,230 

               (345)
            (2,596)

          101,468 
Later than ten years           144,817 

The following tables set out when the company expects to recognise the remaining CSM in profit or loss after the reporting date:

2025 2024

                     - 

236                

(12,911)          -                     

                     - 

-                     

13,099           

(2,596)            

                     - 
                     - 

                     - 

          (10,158)

          125,747 
        (144,367)

The following tables summarise the effect on the measurement components arising from the initial recognition of reinsurance
contracts in the period:

125,747         
(144,367)        

2024

              9,853 
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15 REINSURANCE CONTRACTS (continued)

16 APRA CAPITAL ADEQUACY

The following information refers to APRA’s capital adequacy requirements. The calculation of capital and some other balances are
based on different methodologies from those used to prepare these financial statements.

The company is required to maintain its APRA solvency margin to meet the requirements of APRA and the Reserve Bank of New
Zealand. The company has complied with all externally imposed capital requirements throughout the year.

These are amounts required to meet the prudential standards specified in the Life Act to provide protection against the impact of
fluctuations and unexpected adverse circumstances on the company.

Later than five years but not later than ten years

          (22,138)
Later than two years but not later than three years           (19,356)           (20,373)
Later than three years but not later than four years           (17,941)           (18,773)

          (68,142)           (71,091)

Later than one year but not later than two years           (19,184)

$'000 $'000

Not later than one year           (23,408)           (24,031)
Retroceded reinsurance contracts held

2024

Later than five years             77,710             73,510 

Gross reinsurance contracts issued

          (26,249)           (64,927)

Later than one year but not later than five years           147,852           153,484 

Retroceded reinsurance contracts held

Not later than one year             74,402             62,319 
Later than one year but not later than five years

Later than ten years

          303,008           225,408 

The following tables set out the expected maturity of the present value of future cash flows within the company's reinsurance
contract assets and liabilities:

        (102,753)         (111,244)

        (267,512)         (285,056)

Maturity profile of the reinsurance contracts

Not later than one year

Later than four years but not later than five years           (16,728)           (17,406)

Contractual Service Margin (continued) 2025

          125,863             70,902 

Later than five years           325,859           372,513 

          776,719           751,405 
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16 APRA CAPITAL ADEQUACY (continued)

Prescribed Capital Amount (PCA)

PCA coverage ratio

Prescribed Capital Amount (PCA)

PCA 

PCA coverage ratio

Statutory Fund 1

$’000

Premium liability deficit net of tax

2025

Excess deferred tax assets over liabilities

214,212

Combined Stress Scenario Adjustment

14,334

(9,092)

Capital in excess of PCA

(731)
Operational Risk Charge

16,308

3,120

Insurance Risk Charge

PCA

$’000

Aggregation Benefit

142,868

115,796

27,072 7,054

Asset Risk Charge

26,781

Capital base

- (64,206)

5.1840                    

Statutory Fund 2 Total

-

-
1,103 1,103

246 176,949

-

238

-

142,815

(13,562)Premium liability deficit net of tax

59.5000                  

35,969

1

6,739

157,857

Combined Stress Scenario Adjustment

5.4720                    

30,137

1

Capital in excess of PCA

-
18,011

234

50,438 260,519

--

14,870
Aggregation Benefit -
Operational Risk Charge

36,876

Tier 1 Capital

(2,487) (2,487)

Capital base

238

14,356

-

-

193,826

29,226

3,141
-

-
-

--

156,712

4.7966                    

General Reinsurance Life Australia Ltd has a AA+ credit rating from Standard & Poor's as at 31 December 2025.

Statutory Fund 2

$’000

-
- -

-

17,454

2024

$’000 $’000

(95,331)

$’000

--

Shareholder FundStatutory Fund 1

$’000

8

-

-

247

33,835

209,843

4

17,957
-

(33,078)
-

8

281,372

238

(1)

-
-

(62,253)

34,134

(731)

5.2773                    

$’000

66,913

5.3621                    

3,598
Insurance Risk Charge

-

Excess deferred tax assets over liabilities

12,738

5.3887                    

127,486

Capital base/Common Equity Tier 1 
Capital

(9,091)

Tier 1 Capital

Asset Concentration Risk Charge

-

(50,644)

Capital base/Common Equity Tier 1 
Capital

Asset Concentration Risk Charge

Asset Risk Charge 3

-

30.7500                  

TotalShareholder Fund

-

3,562

-
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17 CONTRIBUTED EQUITY

18 CONTINGENT ASSETS, COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

19 RELATED PARTIES

Ultimate controlling entity

Parent entity

Directors    

Kathryn J McCann James Louw
Ben Walsh Andrew Gifford
Stephen Ferguson Leza Wells (commenced 17 February 2026)

Related party balances (owing)/receivable at reporting date
General Reinsurance Life Corporation
General Reinsurance AG
General Reinsurance Australia Ltd

Management charges paid to related entities
General Reinsurance Australia Ltd
General Reinsurance Corporation
General Reinsurance AG
General Reinsurance SA
New England Asset Management, Inc.
GRF Services UK Ltd
General Reinsurance Life Corporation

Management charges received from related entities
General Reinsurance Australia Ltd

Retrocessions

Related party: General Reinsurance AG

Retrocession premiums
Claim recoveries
Reinsurance recoverable

21

Ordinary shares fully paid

2024
Number of 

shares

(12,578)

2024

618

169,632

5,498
4,296

2024

9,532

Stat-Funds

Number of 
shares

2025
$'000

S/H Fund TotalTotal

169,632

2025

S/H Fund TotalTotal

160,100

Ordinary shares carry voting rights of 1 vote per share and rights to dividends. There are no authorised shares.

Issued ordinary number of shares

Number of 
shares

8,681,6088,681,608

$'000

--

Number of 
shares

160,100

611

Stat-Funds

8,292

(57,620)

There were no outstanding contingencies at the end of the year (2024: $NIL).

(11,271)

3,094

$'000

S/H Fund

S/H Fund
2025

648

42

2024 2024
Stat-Funds

2025 2024

9,532

2025 2025

The parent entity is General Reinsurance AG (GRAG), incorporated in Germany. 

(407)

$'000

The company is a party to retrocession agreements with related parties. These agreements are entered into under normal
commercial terms and conditions.  Details of transactions are listed below.  

8,681,6088,681,608

$'000

Number of 
shares

2,367

8,034
3,330

$'000

(14,408)

(457)
163

2025
$’000

The names of each person holding the position of Director of General Reinsurance Life Australia Ltd. during the financial year were:

4,792

The ultimate controlling entity is Berkshire Hathaway Inc., incorporated in the United States of America.

Stat-Funds

Number of 
shares

$’000

(13,455)

2024

(12,998)

(70,409)

1,684

283 -
952 336
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19 RELATED PARTIES (continued)

Retrocessions (continued)

Related party: General Reinsurance Life Corporation

Retrocession premiums
Claim recoveries

20 NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Net profit after income tax
Unrealised foreign exchange gain on cash balances
Unrealised exchange variance on investments
Realised capital losses
Unrealised movement in fair value of investments

Change in operating assets and liabilities
Decrease in gross reinsurance contracts
(Increase) in retroceeded reinsurance contracts
Decrease in other assets
Movement in tax accounts
(Decrease)/increase in payables, outstanding liabilities and provisions
(Decrease)/increase in reinsurance funds held *

Net cash (used in)/provided by operating activities

21 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a) Credit Risk Exposure

(b)   Interest Rate Risk

(c)    Net fair value of financial assets and liabilities

(d) Significant accounting policies

(e) Capital risk management

164,166 183,984
(218,367)

2025 2024

(35,746)
25,620

4,415

Financial assets or liabilities arising from insurance and reinsurance contracts are stated in the Statement of Financial Position at
the amount that best represents the maximum credit risk exposure at balance sheet date. There are no significant concentrations
of credit risk, except for related party transactions.

(1,704)

(4,359)

(60,730)

83,436

30,025

5,720

(37,416)

(120,000)

(15,918)

(143,102)

(49,537)

6,153

The Australian statutory fund transferred $15 million of capital to the New Zealand statutory fund. The transfer had no impact on the
overall cashflow of the company.

1,088

$’000

5,624

-

Fixed interest rate instruments expose the company to fair value interest rate risk. The company monitors its exposure to interest
rate risk. The company invests in high quality, liquid interest-bearing bonds and cash and actively manages the duration of the fixed
interest portfolio in line with investment guidelines set by the Board. The claims provision is discounted to present value by
reference to risk-free interest rates and therefore exposed to potential underwriting result volatility as a result of interest rate
movements. 

(143,621)

6,904 4,315

Reconciliation of net operating cash flows to net profit

$’000

(180,609)

187
9,093

Intercompany balances are at no interest and are due on demand.

20,851

The company manages its capital to ensure that while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of equity, it
will continue operating as a going concern.

The net fair value of cash and cash equivalents and non-interest bearing monetary financial assets and financial liabilities of the
company approximates to their carrying value. The net fair value of other monetary financial assets and financial liabilities is based
upon market prices. 

The capital structure of the company consists of cash and cash equivalents (as disclosed in Note 9) and equity, comprising issued
capital and retained earnings (as disclosed in Note 5 and the Statement of Changes in Equity respectively).

The company’s capital is managed through its ICAAP. The ICAAP is reviewed internally on an annual basis. Independent reviews
are performed every three years.

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement
and the basis on which revenues and expenses are recognised, in respect of each class of financial asset and financial liability are
disclosed in note 1 of the financial statements.
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21 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(f) Categories of financial instruments

Financial assets Note
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (i)

Fixed interest securities 11
Amortised cost

Cash and cash equivalents 9

Financial liabilities
Amortised cost

Accruals 12
Due to related entities 12

(g) Financial risk management objectives

(h) Credit risk

(i) Liquidity risk

Financial liabilities
Non-interest bearing:
Payables
Employee entitlements

Financial liabilities
Non-interest bearing:
Payables
Employee entitlements

2025

57,240

$’000

It is ultimately the responsibility of the Board to ensure that there is an effective risk management control framework in place.
Consistent with regulatory requirements the Board has explicitly allocated to the Managing Director, the function of overseeing the
establishment and maintenance of risk-based systems and controls across the company. The Chief Risk Officer (CRO) reviews,
monitors and reports on the RMS to the Managing Director and the Board Risk Committee.  

2024

248,038

As part of the overall governance framework the Board and senior management of the company have developed, implemented and
maintain a sound and prudent RMS. The RMS identifies the company’s policies and procedures, processes and controls that
comprise its risk management and control systems. These systems address all material risks, financial and non-financial, likely to
be faced by the company. Annually, the Board certifies to APRA that adequate strategies have been put in place to monitor those
risks, that the company has systems in place to ensure compliance with legislative and prudential requirements and that the Board
has satisfied itself as to compliance with the RMS.

5+ years

The tables below include both interest and principal cash flows.

15,420

Less than 1 
year

The following tables summarise the maturity profile of the company’s financial liabilities. The tables have been drawn up on the
basis of undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the company can be required to pay.

Weighted average 
interest rate

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the company.
The company has adopted the policy of only dealing with creditworthy cedants and bond issuers as a means of mitigating the risk of
financial loss from defaults. The company's overall strategy in respect of credit risk management remains unchanged from 2024.

(i) Financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss have been designated as such upon initial recognition. None of the
receivables are designated as ‘fair value through profit or loss’.

98,788

1-5 years

-

-

-682

$'000

53,564

692

$’000

1,552,518

393

426
-

1,075
257,336-

2024

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations under the reinsurance contracts it has
entered into. Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Board of directors, which has implemented
appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the company’s short, medium and long-term funding and
liquidity management requirements. The company manages liquidity risk by maintaining appropriate levels of financial assets that
are readily realisable and by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows in order to match the maturity profiles of assets
and liabilities. As required by APRA Prudential Standard CPS 220, the company has developed and implemented a Risk
Management Strategy. The company's overall strategy in liquidity risk management remains unchanged from 2024.

-

$’000

-
- 114,208

-

-

257,336

258,018

115,326114,900

393

2025

426

$’000

1,118

-

258,411

114,208

-

% $’000

Total

7,115

1,426,104
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21 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(j) Market risk

Interest rate risk management

Non-interest bearing:

Cash

Government securities

Non-interest bearing:

Cash

Government securities

+100bps ($’000s)

Foreign currency risk management

New Zealand

1,479,876

-

Less than 1 
year

- -

3.75

59,444

Fixed interest rate instruments:

-100bps ($’000s)
2025

$’000 $’000
50,438

2024

Net Assets
2024

(16,287)

2025

3.96

16,563

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates.

The company’s sensitivity to movements in interest rates in relation to the value of interest-bearing financial assets is shown below.

-

The company is mainly exposed to fluctuations in the New Zealand dollar (NZD) exchange rate through its branch in New Zealand.
The company's financial assets are primarily denominated in the same currencies as its reinsurance contract liabilities, which
mitigates the foreign currency exchange risk for the overseas operations in New Zealand. The company’s overall strategy in
respect of foreign currency risk management remains unchanged from 2024.

-1,506,228

The carrying amount of the company’s material foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities in Australian
dollars at the reporting date is as follows:

1,506,228

(13,049)

2025

57,240

66,913

- - 57,240

13,272

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: foreign exchange (currency risk), market interest rates (interest rate risk) and
market prices (price risk). The company has put in place policies and procedures to mitigate its exposure to market risk. There has
been no change to the company's exposure to the different elements of market risk or the manner in which it manages and
measures these risks. 

217
Variable interest rate 
instruments:

2024

46,017

Other insurance receivables

208

-

Other insurance receivables 208

Total

3.85

1,609,702

1,552,245

$’000

-

103,474

1,426,104

5+ years

2025

53,564

Fixed interest rate instruments:

Effect of 100 basis point increase or decrease
on profit (+/-)

217

2024

53,564

The company’s activities expose it to the financial risk of changes in interest rates. Fixed interest rate instruments expose the
company to interest rate risk. The company’s Investment Manager closely monitors the company’s exposures to interest rate risk. 

$’000 $’000$’000

Weighted 
average 

interest rate

-

Variable interest rate 
instruments:

4.42

1-5 years

The company’s exposures to interest rates on financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk section of this note.

-

-

-

-

5,672

%

1,420,432

1,420,432
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21 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(j) Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity

Assets New Zealand dollar
Liabilities New Zealand dollar

Fair value of financial instruments

Investments

-
-

- Level 3 – Inputs include unobservable inputs used in the measurement of assets and liabilities. Management is required to
use its own assumptions regarding unobservable inputs because there is little, if any, market activity in the assets or liabilities
or related observable inputs that can be corroborated at the measurement date. Measurements of non-exchange traded
derivative contracts and certain other investments carried at fair value are based primarily on valuation models, discounted
cash flow models or other valuation techniques that are believed to be used by market participants. Unobservable inputs
require management to make certain projections and assumptions about the information that would be used by market
participants in pricing assets or liabilities.

2025
$’000

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market
participants as of the measurement date. Fair value measurements assume the asset or liability is exchanged in an orderly manner;
that the exchange is in the principal market for that asset or liability (or in the most advantageous market when no principal market
exists); and the market participants are independent, knowledgeable, able and willing to transact an exchange. Non-performance
risk (credit risk) is considered in valuing liabilities. The carrying value of the company’s cash and cash equivalents, receivables,
reinsurance recoverable, other payables, provisions and other liabilities are deemed to be reasonable estimates of their fair value. 

The estimated fair values for fixed maturity securities were generally based on quoted market prices or estimated from independent
pricing services. Where quoted market prices are not available, fair values are estimated using present value or valuation
techniques. Considerable judgment may be required in interpreting market data used to develop the estimates for fair value. As a
result the estimated fair values presented may not be representative of the actual amount that could be realized in a current market
transaction. The use of different market assumptions and models may have a material effect on the estimated fair values. The fair
value of investments on the Statement of Financial Position was determined by reviewing available financial information of the
investee and by performing other financial analyses in consultation with external advisors.

$’000 $’000

(15,141)
(16,302)
11,717

(19,848)

10% increase impact on Profit or 
Loss

10% decrease impact on Profit or 
Loss

2025

A framework exists for measuring fair values using a hierarchy for observable independent market inputs and unobservable market
assumptions. The hierarchy consists of three levels, ranging from the category deemed to be most reliable to a category where fair
value is measured using significant unobservable inputs because of the lack of observable market prices for the instrument, or
Levels 1 through 3, respectively. A description of the inputs used in the valuation of assets and liabilities under the three levels
follows:

(12,889)

Level 2 – Inputs include directly or indirectly observable inputs other than Level 1 inputs such as quoted prices for similar
assets prices for similar assets or liabilities exchanged in active or inactive markets; quoted prices for identical assets or
liabilities exchanged in inactive markets; other inputs that are considered in fair value determinations of the assets or
liabilities, such as interest rates and yield curves that are observable at commonly quoted intervals; volatilities, prepayment
speeds, loss severities, credit risks and default rates and inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by
observable market data by correlation or other means. Fair values for the company’s investments in fixed maturity securities
are primarily based on market prices and market data available for instruments with similar characteristics since active
markets are not common for many instruments. Pricing evaluations are based on yield curves for instruments with similar
characteristics such as credit rating, estimated duration and yields for other instruments of the issuer or entities in the same
industry sector.

13,765

The following table details the company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Australian dollar against the relevant
foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to management and represents
their assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign exchange rates.
The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the company where the denomination
of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of the lender or the borrower. A positive number indicates an increase in profit or
loss and other equity when the Australian dollar strengthens against the respective currency.

21,832

$’000
2024

Level 1 – Inputs represent unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities exchanged in active markets.

2024

17,934
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21 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(j) Market risk (continued)

Financial assets and liabilities

Fixed maturity bonds

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the period.  

Fixed maturity bonds

22 KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL REMUNERATION

Short-term employee benefits
Other long-term benefits 
Termination benefits

CPS511 Remuneration Disclosure Statement 

Introduction

Remuneration Governance Framework

Key Components of Remuneration
1.

2.

Performance and Risk Adjustment

$’000

1,626

15
65

-

$’000

Level 1
$’000

Australian and New Zealand Governments 1,426,104

-

1,973

-

1,528

-

Level 3 Total
$’000

1,552,518Australian and New Zealand Governments

98

1,552,518

2025

The compensation of the specified Directors and specified executives, being the key management personnel of the company, is set
out below:

$’000

2025

-

2024

2024

1,426,104

Level 2

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the financial statements as at 31 December 2025 and 2024 and are
summarized in the following table by the type of inputs applicable to the level of the fair value measurement (in thousands).

2,053

$’000

For all persons registered with APRA as Responsible Persons, and / or Accountable Persons under the Financial Accountability
Regime Act, compensation outcomes are reviewed and adjusted based on personal performance, including against non-financial
objectives. The Remuneration Committee reviews all performance outcomes for these individuals to ensure that they are consistent
with strategic objectives, risk appetite, and regulatory requirements. This may include addressing any instances of misconduct or
material risk failures under applicable company policies.  

This remuneration disclosure is made in accordance with the requirements of APRA's Prudential Standard CPS 511, which
mandates disclosure of compensation practices and governance for General Reinsurance Life Australia Ltd. as a non-significant
financial institution. 

The Board of General Reinsurance Life Australia Ltd. has established a Remuneration Committee whose charter sets out the
responsibilities for overseeing the adherence to relevant compensation policies. The Committee ensures that the compensation
outcomes align with the entity's strategic objectives, risk appetite, and regulatory requirements (including CPS 511 and the
Financial Accountability Regime Act). The Committee meets at least four times per year. 

Fixed remuneration:  This includes base salary and benefits, which are reviewed annually to ensure competitiveness and
alignment with market standards. 
Variable remuneration:  All variable compensation awards are evaluated considering financial results of the company and the
performance of eligible persons. Awards are paid in cash and, depending on a person’s position, a proportion of the award
may be subject to deferral for a period of at least four years.  
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23  ADDITIONAL COMPANY INFORMATION

Principal Place of Business and Registered Office
Level 20
1 O'Connell Street
SYDNEY  2000

Number of Employees

Type of Company
The company operates as a for profit unlisted public company.

At 31 December 2025 the company had 34 employees (2024: 39).
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The Directors declare that:

(a)

 (b)

 (c)

 (d)

On behalf of the directors: 

K.J. McCann L. Wells
Chair Managing Director

Sydney, 24 March 2026

in the Directors’ opinion, the financial statements and notes thereto are prepared in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

in the Directors’ opinion, the attached financial statements and notes thereto are prepared in accordance with the Corporations 
Act 2001 , including compliance with accounting standards and giving a true and fair view of the financial position and the
performance of the entity.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Directors made pursuant to Section 295(5) of the Corporations Act 2001 on 24 March
2026.

in the Directors’ opinion, the consolidated entity disclosure statement is true and correct.

in the Directors’ opinion, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when
they become due and payable. 

62



 

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 

Member of Deloitte Asia Pacific Limited and the Deloitte organisation. 

63 

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu 
ABN 74 490 121 060 
 
Quay Quarter Tower 
50 Bridge Street,  
Sydney NSW 2000  
Australia 
 
Phone: +61 2 9322 7000 
www.deloitte.com.au 
 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members of 
General Reinsurance Life Australia Ltd 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial report of General Reinsurance Life Australia Ltd (the “Company”) which 
comprises the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2025, the statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the year then 
ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information and other 
explanatory information, the Consolidated Entity Disclosure Statement and the Directors’ declaration. 
 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of the Company is in accordance with the Corporations Act 
2001, including: 

• Giving a true and fair view of the Company’s financial position as at 31 December 2025 and of its financial 
performance for the year then ended; and  
 

• Complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001. 

Basis for Opinion  

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report section of 
our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of 
the Corporations Act 2001 and the ethical requirements of the APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional 
Accountants (including Independence Standards) issued by the Accounting Professional & Ethical Standards 
Board Limited (the Code) that are relevant to audits of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled 
our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.  

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the Corporations Act 2001, which has been given to 
the directors of the Company, would be in the same terms if given to the directors as at the time of this auditor’s 
report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 

Other Information 

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information 
included in the Company’s annual report for the year ended 31 December 2025, but does not include the 
financial report and our auditor’s report thereon.  

 
Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon. 

 
In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we 
have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required 
to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.  
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Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report 

The directors of the Company are responsible:  

• For the preparation of the financial report in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including giving a 
true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the Company in accordance with Australian 
Accounting Standards; and 
 

• For such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial 
report in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including giving a true and fair view of the financial 
position and performance of the Company, and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error. 

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the ability of the Company to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, 
or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they 
could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial 
report. 

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgement 
and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error, 
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  
 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Company’s internal control.  
 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by the directors.  
 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that 
may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a 
material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related 
disclosures in the financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future 
events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.  
 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, 
and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 
achieves fair presentation. 
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We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit 
and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during 
our audit.  
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Partner 
Chartered Accountants 

Sydney, 24 March 2026 
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